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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FAIRBORN, OH 45324

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

OH SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.
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OH TOWNGAS DERR Towngas Database
OH SWF/LF Licensed Solid Waste Facilities
OH SWRCY Recycling Facility Listing
OH HIST LF Old Solid Waste Landfill
OH ARCHIVE UST Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
OH ENG CONTROLS Sites with Engineering Controls
OH INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Engineering Controls
OH BROWNFIELDS Ohio Brownfield Inventory
OH CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Locations
OH NPDES NPDES General Permit List
OH AIRS Title V Permits Listing
OH USD Urban Setting Designation Sites
OH HIST INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Database
OH HIST ENG CONTROLS Operation & Maintenance Agreements Database
OH HIST USD Urban Setting Designations Database
OH COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
OH CRO Cessation of Regulated Operations Facility Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3
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CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT L   SANDHILL ROAD  1 100

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     CORRACTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3
     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT C  ST RTE 235 AND DAYTON Y  24 166

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-TSDF sites within the searched area.
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3
     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT C  ST RTE 235 AND DAYTON Y  24 166

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there are 5
     RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMO  1001 N BROAD ST  7 115
     TATONE BOB FORD INC   845 N BROAD ST  8 127
     MAJESTIC CLEANERS   36 S CENTRAL  25 180
     SKYWAY ONE HOUR CLEANERS   1174 KAUFFMAN AVENUE  31 201
     BP FACILITY #22793   1040 E DAYTON YELLOW SP  36 226

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there are
     9 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FAIRBORN BUICK   1105 N CENTRAL AVE  3 102
     SPEEDWAY 1172   1171 N BROAD ST  6 108
     BP OIL CO   871 N BROAD ST  8 130
     LONG PAT DRYCLEANERS   506 W MAIN ST  18 153



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3129155.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT C  ST RTE 235 AND DAYTON Y  24 166
     CAPITOL CLEANERS   1204 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 195
     BP OIL CO   1184 KAUFMAN AVE  31 199
     ZIEBART TIDYCAR   1448 KAUFFMAN AVE  34 221
     CHILDERS AUTO SALES   3800 ST RT 444  37 228

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there
     are 11 RCRA-NonGen sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     TATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALES   1045 N CENTRAL AVE  5 106
     CLARK OIL STORE NO 1652   1010 N BROAD ST  7 125
     SOHIO SITE NO 9676   1 S BROAD ST  17 149
     DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN   208 W MAIN ST  20 157
     OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO   21 PLEASANT AVE  23 163
     TREVOR LEMASTER   214 CLOVER ST  26 182
     SPEEDWAY 1073   10 W DAYTON DR  29 189
     SUNOCO SERVICE STATION   820 KAUFFMAN AVE  30 193
     POWER TESTING INC   1064 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 206
     CLARK STORE NO 1898   1020 KAUFFMAN DR  31 208
     MAJESTIC CLEANERS   1352 KAUFFMAN AVENUE  32 211

US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

     A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/16/2011 has revealed that
     there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3

US INST CONTROL: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

     A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/16/2011 has revealed that
     there is 1 US INST CONTROL site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3
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DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS     0 99

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2010 has revealed that there are 2
     PADS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3
     DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN   208 W MAIN ST  20 157

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2010 has revealed that there are 24
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FAIRBORN BUICK   1105 N CENTRAL AVE  3 102
     TATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALES   1045 N CENTRAL AVE  5 106
     SPEEDWAY 1172   1171 N BROAD ST  6 108
     JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMO  1001 N BROAD ST  7 115
     CLARK OIL STORE NO 1652   1010 N BROAD ST  7 125
     TATONE BOB FORD INC   845 N BROAD ST  8 127
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BP OIL CO   871 N BROAD ST  8 130
     SOHIO SITE NO 9676   1 S BROAD ST  17 149
     LONG PAT DRYCLEANERS   506 W MAIN ST  18 153
     DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN   208 W MAIN ST  20 157
     OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO   21 PLEASANT AVE  23 163
     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT C  ST RTE 235 AND DAYTON Y  24 166
     MAJESTIC CLEANERS   36 S CENTRAL  25 180
     MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   500 W DAYTON RD  27 183
     SHELL OIL CO NO 234-2625-0207   2 EAST DAYTON  29 188
     SPEEDWAY 1073   10 W DAYTON DR  29 189
     SUNOCO SERVICE STATION   820 KAUFFMAN AVE  30 193
     CAPITOL CLEANERS   1204 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 195
     BP OIL CO   1184 KAUFMAN AVE  31 199
     SKYWAY ONE HOUR CLEANERS   1174 KAUFFMAN AVENUE  31 201
     POWER TESTING INC   1064 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 206
     CLARK STORE NO 1898   1020 KAUFFMAN DR  31 208
     MAJESTIC CLEANERS   1352 KAUFFMAN AVENUE  32 211
     ZIEBART TIDYCAR   1448 KAUFFMAN AVE  34 221

RAATS: The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System contains records based on enforcement
actions issued under RCRA and pertaining to major violators. It includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the RAATS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/1995 has revealed that there is 1
     RAATS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT C  ST RTE 235 AND DAYTON Y  24 166

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

OH DERR: The DERR database is an index of sites for which Ohio EPA maintains files. It includes
sites with known or suspected contamination, but a site’s inclusion in the database does not mean that it is
now or has ever been contaminated.

     A review of the OH DERR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/25/2011 has revealed that there are 4
     OH DERR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT L   SANDHILL RD  1 100
Activity: SA

     FAIRBORN BUICK   1105 N CENTRAL AVE  3 102
Activity: SA

     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT,   506 E XENIA DR  22 161
Activity: COF, VAP

     PANTERRA   506 E XENIA DR  22 162
Activity: SA, RR
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OH UIC: A listing of underground injection well locations.

     A review of the OH UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2011 has revealed that there are 7
     OH UIC sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FAIRBORN BUICK GMC TRUCK INC   1105 N CENTRAL AVE  3 105
     PROKAR AUTO CLEAN UP   1045 N CENTRAL AVE  5 108
     TATONE BOB FORD INC   845 N BROAD ST  8 127
     FAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO.   31 S BROAD ST  17 148
     MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   500 W DAYTON RD  27 183
     FAIRBORN FOREIGN CAR SERVICE   419 W. DAYTON DR.-READ  28 184
     JIMMYS ZS AUTO SALES   25 W DAYTON DR  29 193

OH LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Commerce Division of State
Fire Marshal’s List of Reported Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Incidents.

     A review of the OH LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/24/2011 has revealed that there are 41
     OH LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     WATER TREATMENT PLANT   SANDHILL & SUNSET  2 100
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBO   1167 HIGHVIEW DR  4 105
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     SPEEDWAY #1172   1171 N BROAD ST  6 110
FR Status: Active  FR Status: TR2: Tier 2
FR Status: Active  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: TR2: Tier 2
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     JEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INC   1001 BROAD ST  7 119
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     CLARK   1010 N BROAD ST  7 122
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     GIANT #564   871 N BROAD ST  8 132
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved

     POLICE DEPT   70 W HEBBLE  9 134
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     ANNA M. PHIPPS   518 N MAPLE ST  10 135
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MUNICIPAL GARAGE   300 N 3RD ST  11 135
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     FIRE DEPT   290 N BROAD ST  12 137
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     FAIRBORN BD OF ED BUS GARAGE   221 N CENTRAL AVE  13 137
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     CITY OF FAIRBORN FUEL FAC   MIDDLE & 1ST  14 137
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     CITY STREET MAINTENANCE GARAGE   721 MIDDLE ST  14 138
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     EARHART PETROLEUM   314 E DAYTON DR  15 138
FR Status: Active  FR Status: TR1: Tier 1
FR Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: TR1: Tier 1
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     BUDS HITCH SHOP   350 E DAYTON DR  15 138
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     J & B AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE   403 E XENIA DR  15 139
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WPAFB   5490 PEARSON RD  16 146
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     FAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO.   31 S BROAD ST  17 148
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     BP OIL CO. #09676   1 S BROAD ST  17 148
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     DONALD K ALDRIDGE   103 W MAIN ST  21 161
FR Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   500 W DAYTON RD  27 183
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     KWIK TRIP   2 E DAYTON  29 185
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     MARATHON   10 W DAYTON DR  29 191
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: DIS: a release is disproved



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3129155.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BP OIL CO. #09679   1184 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 201
FR Status: Active  FR Status: TR2: Tier 2
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: TR2: Tier 2

     CLARK   1020 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 209
FR Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Active  FR Status: SUS: a suspected release or source is identified
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: SUS: a suspected release or source is identified

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30013 AREA C  33 213
FR Status: Active  FR Status: CAS: Corrective Action Plan Submitted
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: CAS: Corrective Action Plan Submitted

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 34012 AREA C  33 213
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30154 AREA C  33 213
FR Status: Active  FR Status: CON: a release is confirmed
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: CON: a release is confirmed

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUIDLING 30168 AREA C  33 214
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30049A AREA C  33 216
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BLDG 34029 W RAMP  33 216
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30149 AREA C  33 216
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30151 AREA C  33 218
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WPAFB GENERAL FILE   AREA B  33 219
FR Status: Active  FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30094 AREA C  33 219
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30109 AREA C  33 220
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30161 AREA C  33 220
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUIDLING 30159 AREA C  33 220
FR Status: Active  FR Status: CON: a release is confirmed
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: CON: a release is confirmed
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     LOUIE R. GREGG   1550 KAUFFMAN AVE  35 223
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     444 EXXON   3830 ST RT 444  36 223
FR Status: Active  FR Status: TR1: Tier 1
FR Status: Active  FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: TR1: Tier 1
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported

     BP SITE #09720   3998 COLONEL GLENN HIGH  38 230
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

OH UNREG LTANKS: A suspected or confirmed release of petroleum from a non-regulated UST.

     A review of the OH UNREG LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/25/1999 has revealed that
     there are 5 OH UNREG LTANKS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     WPAFB BLDG #34019 UST #296, #2   5490 PEARSON RD  16 140
Facility Status: CNR

     WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99   5490 PEARSON RD  16 140
Facility Status: CNR

     WPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91   5490 PEARSON RD  16 141
Facility Status: CNR

     WPAFB BLDG #20621 UST #13   5490 PEARSON RD  16 141
Facility Status: RPT

     WPAFB   BLDG 30884 UST 269 AREA  33 214
Facility Status: RPT

OH UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Commerce
Division of State Fire Marshal’s Facility File.

     A review of the OH UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2011 has revealed that there are 24
     OH UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBO   1167 HIGHVIEW DR  4 105
     SPEEDWAY #1172   1171 N BROAD ST  6 110
     JEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INC   1001 BROAD ST  7 119
     CLARK   1010 N BROAD ST  7 122
     GIANT #564   871 N BROAD ST  8 132
     MUNICIPAL GARAGE   300 N 3RD ST  11 135
     WPAFB BLDG #20840 UST #95, #96   5490 PEARSON RD  16 139
     WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99   5490 PEARSON RD  16 143
     WPAFB BUILDING 30154   5490 PEARSON RD  16 144
     WPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91   5490 PEARSON RD  16 145
     FAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO.   31 S BROAD ST  17 147
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BP OIL CO. #09676   1 S BROAD ST  17 150
     DONALD K ALDRIDGE   103 W MAIN ST  21 159
     OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO. L54132   21 PLEASANT AVE  23 165
     MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   500 W DAYTON DR  27 184
     KWIK TRIP   2 E DAYTON  29 185
     MARATHON   10 W DAYTON DR  29 191
     BP OIL CO. #09679   1184 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 197
     CLARK   1020 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 209
     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUIDLING 30168 AREA C  33 214
     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30149 AREA C  33 216
     WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   BUILDING 30151 AREA C  33 218
     LOUIE R. GREGG   1550 KAUFFMAN AVE  35 222
     444 EXXON   3830 ST RT 444  36 223

IL MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the IL MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 IL MANIFEST sites
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FAIRBORN BUICK GMC/TRUCK   1105 N CENTRAL AVE  3 101
     JACK HUELSMAN CHEVY OLDS   1001 N BROAD ST  7 121
     WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS   5490 PEARSON RD  16 142
     C&H BODYSHOP   25 S 1ST  19 155
     EH INC   1064 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 204
     POWER TESTING INC   1064 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 205

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 NY MANIFEST site 
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BA   S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B  0 3

OH SPILLS: The Spills Database comes from the Ohio EPA.

     A review of the OH SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/30/2011 has revealed that there are
     5 OH SPILLS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     WPAFB   5490 PEARSON RD  16 146
     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT,   506 E XENIA DR  22 161
     PANTERRA   506 E XENIA DR  22 162
     MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   500 W DAYTON RD  27 183
     CLARK   1020 KAUFFMAN AVE  31 209
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OH VCP: Ohio EPA, Voluntary Action Program Sites.

     A review of the OH VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2011 has revealed that there is 1 OH
     VCP site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT,   506 E XENIA DR  22 161

OH DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

     A review of the OH DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/04/2011 has revealed that there
     is 1 OH DRYCLEANERS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SKYWAY CLEANERS, INC.   1174 KAUFFMAN AVE.  31 203

CA HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency

     A review of the CA HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CA HAZNET site 
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BP FACILITY #22793   1040 E DAYTON YELLOW SP  36 226
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    1NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    1CERCLIS
    1CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    2CORRACTS
    2RCRA-TSDF
    1RCRA-LQG
    5RCRA-SQG
    9RCRA-CESQG
   11RCRA-NonGen
    1US ENG CONTROLS
    1US INST CONTROL
    0ERNS
    0HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    0US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    1DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    1ROD
    0UMTRA
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0ODI
    0MINES
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    0FTTS
    0HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    2PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
   24FINDS
    1RAATS
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0COAL ASH DOE
    0FEMA UST
    0PCB TRANSFORMER
    0US HIST CDL
    0COAL ASH EPA
    0FEDERAL FACILITY

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

  N/AOH SHWS

TC3129155.1s   Page 1 of 230



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

    0OH TOWNGAS
    4OH DERR
    0OH SWF/LF
    7OH UIC
    0OH SWRCY
    0OH HIST LF
   41OH LUST
    5OH UNREG LTANKS
   24OH UST
    0OH ARCHIVE UST
    6IL MANIFEST
    1NY MANIFEST
    5OH SPILLS
    0OH ENG CONTROLS
    0OH INST CONTROL
    1OH VCP
    1OH DRYCLEANERS
    0OH BROWNFIELDS
    0OH CDL
    1CA HAZNET
    0OH NPDES
    0OH AIRS
    0OH USD
    0OH HIST INST CONTROLS
    0OH HIST ENG CONTROLS
    0OH HIST USD
    0OH COAL ASH
    0OH CRO

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST
    0INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          78-00-2CAS #:
          TETRAETHYL LEADSubstance:
          P110Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          156-59-2CAS #:
          CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENESubstance:
          C324Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

Substance Details:

          10/04/89Date Finalized:
          Not reportedDate Deleted:
          06/24/88Date Proposed:
          05EPA Region:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYSite County:
          YesFederal Site:
          OHSite State:
          DAYTONSite City:
          45324Site Zip:
          FinalSite Status:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite Name:

Site Details:

          10Category Value:
          Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 MileCategory Description:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          55Category Value:
          Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 FeetCategory Description:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

Category Details:

          1989-10-04 00:00:00Final Date:
          YFederal:
          05EPA Region:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

NPL:

NY MANIFEST
PADS
ROD

US INST CONTROL
US ENG CONTROLS

RCRA-LQG
RCRA-TSDF
CORRACTSFAIRBORN, OH  45424

Region CERCLISS OF ST RTE 444 AREA B OH7571724312
NPL NPLDEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 3 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

solvents, contaminated thinners, degreasing sludges, tetraethyllead sludge,
Laboratories disposed of more than 791 tons of waste on the base, including
1941 to at least 1973, the Industrial Shops and the Research and Development
base, including landfills, fire training areas, and coal storage piles. From
resulted in creation of several unlined waste disposal areas throughout the
Past Air Force activities in support of operational missions have
approximately 33,000 people, of whom about 8,000 presently live on the base.
Field and Patterson Field, covering 8,174 acres. The base employs
Montgomery Counties. The installation is composed of two air fields, Wright
Base WPAFB) is in southwestern Ohio northeast of Dayton in Greene and
Conditions at proposal June 24, 1988): Wright-Patterson Air Force

Summary Details:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          79-01-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
          U228Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          SURFACE WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-55-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-Substance:
          U226Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-55-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-Substance:
          U226Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          SURFACE WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          108-10-1CAS #:
          METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONESubstance:
          U161Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          57-74-9CAS #:
          CHLORDANESubstance:
          U036Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          67-64-1CAS #:
          ACETONESubstance:
          U002Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                  Federal FacilityClassification:
                  05EPA Region:
                  TRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  8511.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  05080001USGC Hydro Unit:
                  2000SMSA Number:
                  05Z7IFMS ID:
                  07Congressional District:
                  WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCShort Name:
                  GREENE, MONTGOMERYFacility County:
                  OH7571724312EPA ID:
                  0504939Site ID:

CERCLIS:

          OHState:
          DAYTONCity:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASENPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          10/04/1989Final Date:
          06/24/1988Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

covering all activities at WPAFB.
the Air Force are negotiating a CERCLA Section 120 Interagency Agreement
for immediate remedial action. Status October 4, 1989): OEPA, EPA, and
landfills identified as primary sources of contamination have been proposed
remedial action, or be designated as requiring no further action. The
via a remedial investigation/feasibility study, be addressed via an immediate
WPAFB will recommend that all contaminated areas either be further evaluated
completed the equivalent of a preliminary assessment and site inspection.
investigate, and clean up contamination fromha ardous materials. The base has
1978. Under this program, the Department of Defense seeks to identify,
WPAFB is participating in the Installation Restoration Program, established in
contamination at the site andidentify alternatives for remedial action.
investigation/feasibility study to determine the type and extent of
and Recovery Act RCRA), the Air Force will conduct a remedial
Orders, issued on February 9, 1988 under CERCLA and the Resource Conservation
threatened by inactive waste sites on the base. Under OEPA Consent
served by 16 base wells. Local surface waters are also potentially
more than 375,000 people. The people working and living on the base are
area, provides water to three municipal well fields within 3 miles that serve
Aquifer System, which is the predominant water source in the Dayton and WPAFB
1,2-dichloroethane, and manganese in on-base wells. The Miami River Valley
1,1,1-trichloroethane, tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene,
assistance of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency OEPA), found
and miscellaneous ha ardous chemicals. In 1985, the base, with the

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                  5270251Alias ID:
                  DAYTON, OH 45324
                  ST RTE 444Alias Address:
                  WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEAlias Name:
                  1802Alias ID:
                  FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                  ST RTE 444Alias Address:
                  WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEAlias Name:
                  1801Alias ID:
                  Not reported
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  US AIR FORCE WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBAlias Name:
                  1800Alias ID:
                  Not reported
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  US AIR FORCE WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBAlias Name:
                  1799Alias ID:
                  OH
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  WRIGHT - PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEAlias Name:
                  501Alias ID:
                  GREENE, OH
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  USAF WRIGHT PATTERSON BASEAlias Name:
                  401Alias ID:
                  DAYTON, OH 45433
                  ST RTE 44Alias Address:
                  US AIR FORCE WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBAlias Name:
                  301Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  fischer.timothy@epa.govContact Email:
                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (312) 886-5787Contact Tel:
                  TIMOTHY FISCHERContact Name:
                  5000108.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  Not reportedContact Tel:
                  KEN KLEVINContact Name:
                  5270222.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  1999CC Concurrence FY:
                  19990929CC Concurrence Date:
                  39057Site Fips Code:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status Date:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  USAFRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  URSite Settings Code:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

total volume of waste material buried at Landfill 8 is estimated at 187,300
USEPA over potential exposure of local residents to hazardous waste.  The
concerns expressed by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) and the
landfills and the intervening valley with a security fence in response to
time, WPAFB designated the area off-limits and restricted access to both
and surrounding area were then used for recreation until April 198.  At that
1965 and covers 8 acres.  Following closure in the early 1970s, the landfills
about 1947 and encompasses approximately 11 acres.  Landfill 10 was opened in
which draws its water from another area of base. Landfill 8 began operation
The Woodland Hills military housing units are serviced by the base water supply
Avenue.  These off-base homes are serviced by private drinking water wells.
subdivision and off-base private homes on National and Zink Roads and Kauffman
site includes on-base military housing known as the Woodland Hills housing
Creek flows through the valley between the landfills. The area surrounding the
located in the northeast corner of Area B.  An unnamed tributary to Hebble
Operable Units (OUs) across the Base. OU1: Landfills 8 and 10 are
(IRP) sites have been identified.  Most of these sites are grouped into 11
(FFA) with USEPA, Region V.  A total of 64 Installation Restoration Program
1989.  Subsequently, in March 1991, WPAFB signed a Federal Facilities Agreement
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) National Priorities List in October
sporadically along other perimeter areas. WPAFB was placed on the U.S.
established all along the southern/southeastern boundary and occurs
boundary (the Huffman Reserve) and to the east.  Residential development is
the installation.  Open space remains primarily along the northern/northwestern
northwest.  Wright State University is adjacent to the south central portion of
southwest.  Adjacent industrial activities are situated to the northeast and
444 and Springfield Pike and adjacent to the Page Manor residential area to the
Fairborn and Riverside are situated across from the installation on State Route
institutional, commercial, and industrial.  Commercial strip development in
Historic Park. Adjacent land uses include agricultural, residential,
National Historic Landmark and is part of the Dayton Aviation Heritage National
National Register of Historic Places.  The Huffman Prairie Flying Field is a
location of early Wright brothers aircraft development, are both listed on the
installation.  Two Indian mound sites and the Huffman Prairie Flying Field, the
development in certain areas. There are five known historic sites on the
facilities, explosive safety zones and clear zones for runaways, also restrict
features.  Other constraints, such as a new national park, laser testing
as flood plains, steep slopes, Indian burial mounds, and other cultural/natural
restricted from certain types of development by environmental constraints, such
has more than 2,500 acres of undeveloped land, but much of that acreage is
Airfield functions constitute 24 percent of all on-base land uses.  The Base
research and development and uses, and administrative and classroom space.
proportion of its acreage devoted to logistical support/warehouse land uses,
Technology and the Aeronautical Systems Center.  The Base has a significant
as the Air Force Wright Aeronautical Laboratories, Air Force Institute of
Headquarters to the Air Force Material Command and home to organizations such
comprises Areas A and C, approximately 5,711 acres.  The Base is the
Field comprises Area B, approximately 2,800 acres; and Patterson Field
Wright and Patterson Fields, which are separated by State Route 444.  Wright
lies in Montgomery and Greene counties.  The installation is composed of
approximately 60 miles north of Cincinnati and 50 miles west of Columbus.  It
of the city of Dayton and adjacent to the city of Fairborn.  The Base is
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base (WPAFB) is located in southwestern, Ohio, eastSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  DAYTON, OH 71923
                  2750 ABW/EMAlias Address:
                  WRIGHT PATTERSON USAF BASEAlias Name:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837
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of these wetlands, along with abundant vegetation and animal life, indicates
and two areas of wetland habitat have been identified within OU3. The presence
light industrial (fire training) activities.  Three jurisdictional wetlands
OU3, and the land use is restricted to recreational (hunting and camping) and
exercises in support of flightline operations.  There are no buildings within
fields, and several gravel-covered sites used to conduct fire training
Mad River and within the Mad River floodplain.  The area includes forests, open
consists of 10 IRP sites.  OU3 is located near the main runway, adjacent to the
groundwater contamination at Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10. OU3: OU3
B89CSP).  A ROD was completed in September 1997 addressing subsurface soil and
the eight OU2 sites (the Coal and Chemical Storage Area, TCSP, LTCSA, BS 1, and
the facility in 1996. One of the three September 1996 RODs addressed five of
and installing an oil/water separator.  Additional improvements were made to
facility were made including installing fixed roofs and new valves on the tanks
demonstrate the viability of soil bioventing.  Lastly, upgrades to the POL
in a different well in the area and a bioventing system was added to
a fire, it was not rebuilt.  Instead, a passive recovery system was installed
monitoring well in the POL Storage Area.  When the second one was destroyed in
place.  Two recovery systems were installed to collect any contaminants from a
1991 until 1995, several cleanup actions for Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10 took
Spill cleanups were conducted at the time of the spills these sites.  From
that contributed to the contamination of the soil and groundwater in the area.
addition to these spills the underground piping system may have had other leaks
ruptured on a fuel hydrant and released an estimated 150 gallons of fuel.  In
fueling station.  The spill at Site 10 occurred in 1989 when a flange gasket
2,500 gallons of fuel oil in 1981.  The spill occurred between Tank 272 and the
diked area surrounding the tank.  Spill Site 3 involved the release of 1,200 to
approximately 8,300 gallons of jet fuel in 1976; the spill occurred within a
northeast of Building 89. Spill Site 2 is associated with the release of
located in the south end of OU2 and runs along the edge of the base just
approximately 5.5 acres.  The B89CSP consists of approximately 6.2 acres
boundary and the city of Fairborn’s North Well Field.  The site encompasses
in size, is located in the northeastern portion of OU2 near the WPAFB eastern
and lies at the north end of the POL Storage Area.  The LTCSA, about 5.5 acres
combined area of the sites is significantly less. The TCSP covers 3.7 acres
fall within a rectangular area of approximately 105 acres, although the
located in the Petroleum, Oils, and Lubricants (POL) Area.  All sites in OU2
and Building 89 Coal Storage Pile (B89CSP).  Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10 are
Storage Pile (TCSP), Long Term Coal Storage Area (LTCSA), Burial Site (BS 1),
Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10, the Coal and Chemical Storage Area, Temporary Coal
located close together in the northeastern portion of Area C.  These sites are
affected by the landfills. OU2: OU2 consists of a group of eight sites
Off-Source Operable Unit (OSOU) for cleanup of areas outside but potentially
of the landfills themselves.  A ROD was approved in June 1994 for the
approved in July 1993 for the Source Control Operable Unit (SCOU) for cleanup
continuous methane monitors as a precaution. A Record of Decision (ROD) was
reoccupied selected homes in 1992.  Reoccupied homes were equipped with
methane or other gases detected during indoor air monitoring, the Air Force
were vacated in 1990.  Based upon the absence of significant concentrations of
north of Landfill 8 and east of Landfill 10 that are adjacent to the landfills
and appropriately disposed of by WPAFB personnel. Military housing units
Leachate for the system holding tank is periodically emptied to a tanker truck
installed in March 1991 along the northern and eastern slopes of Landfill 10.
residential area.  A passive temporary leachate collection system was then
June 1989 to address the leachate seep problem closest to the Woodland Hills
estimated at 171,600 cubic yards. Response actions were taken by WPAFB in
cubic yards. The total volume of waste material buried at Landfill 10 is
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Lakes between Riverview and Prairie Roads.  General refuse from Areas A and C
OU5 but are not IRP sites. LF5 is a 23-acre site located north of the Twin
with the Lakes, are referred to as the south of LF5.  They are located within
Hebble Creek and the area north of FTA 1 to Hebble Creek.  These areas, along
and two wetlands.  Other areas included in OU5 are the area south of LF5 to
Within OU5 are three lakes, East Twin Lake, West Twin Lake, and Gravel Lake,
adjacent to LF5, initially believed to be part of the LF, but not an IRP site.
Gravel Lake Tank Site (GLTS), and BS4.  The LF5 Extension (LFE) is a large area
adjacent to these sites.  OU5 IRP sites include Landfill 5 (LF5), FTA 1, the
disposal of hazardous chemical materials in the past, and areas located
collection of discrete sites that have, or may have been used for handling or
OU4. OU5: OU5, located in the southwest corner of Area C, is a
Action alternative for 41 sites, including LFs 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 in
developed for all sites. A ROD completed in September 1998 presented the No
selected and implemented at LFs 6 and 7.  A cover maintenance program was
Remedial Investigation (RI), landfill capping as a presumptive remedy was
were recovered and disposed of in 1990.  Based on the conclusions of the
to 2 feet thick.   Drums from the Drum Disposal Area and the Drum Staging Area
on LF6 and LF7.  Measured thickness of cover over fill and refuse is 6 inches
few inches to about three feet.  In 1984, a clay and topsoil cover was placed
compacted sand and gravel fill.  The thickness of cover at LF4 ranges from a
of the surface was paved with asphalt; other areas are covered with densely
excavated for the construction of Skeel Avenue.  Wastes were removed and part
silt and 4 to 6 inches of topsoil.  In 1988, the southwestern edge of LF4 was
of the WPAFB golf course, LF3 received a cover of about 6 to 8 inches or sandy
located, is referred to as the drum disposal area. Prior to is use as part
staging area, and an area northwest of the landfill, where scattered drums were
An area adjacent to the northwestern edge of LF7 is referred to as the drum
operated from 1952 to 1962 as a trench and cover operation for general refuse.
as a trench and cover operation for general refuse.  LF7, covering 18 acres,
water reportedly in the pit.  LF6, covering 7 acres, operated from 1949 to 1952
general refuse, to bring the grade of the gravel pit above the 20 to 30 feet of
reportedly accepted large objects such as automobile bodies, in addition to
covers 3 acres.  LF4, covering 8 acres, operated from 1944 to 1949.  LF4
operated as a surface dump and burn operation from about 1940 to 1944 and
portion of the sites extending into the southwestern corner of Area A.  LF3
LF6, and LF7, respectively), in the southeastern section of Area C, with a
except LF11 and LF12. OU4: OU4 includes Landfills 3, 4, 6, 7 (LF3, LF4,
presented the No Action remedial alternative for all the sites within OU3
feet beneath the ground surface. One of the RODs completed in September 1996
from 4 feet (LF12) to nearly 20 feet (LF11), with an average depth of about 10
ground surface (east of LF12).  Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging
bedrock at depths ranging from 58 feet (north of LF11) to 163 feet below the
the Mad River.  Boreholes drilled at seven locations within  OU3 encountered
unnamed tributaries that carry runoff from the flightline and other areas into
Surface water at OU3 either drains directly into the Mad River or into small
Huffman Dam.  Most of OU3 lies within the 10-year Mad River floodplain.
against the eastern bank of the Mad River and within the floodplain behind
and at LF11 (due to consolidation/mounding of the buried waste). OU3 lies
land at OU3 is nearly flat, with some elevated soil areas within FTAs 2, and 5,
Disposal Zones (EFDZs 11 and 12) are located immediately north of OU3.  The
spill site (SS 1) are located within OU3.  In addition, two former Earthfill
11, 12, 14), four Fire Training Areas (FTAs) (FTAs 2, 3, 4, and 5) and one
remain undeveloped for an indefinite period.  Three Landfills (LFs) (LFs
to occasional recreation and industrial activity.  Thus, OU3 is expected to
in and near the clear zone of an active runway complex, and its use is limited
the area supports native species commonly found in southwestern Ohio.  OU3 lies
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State Route 444.  Wright Field comprises Area B, approximately 2,800 acres; and
installation is composed of Wright and Patterson Fields, which are separated by
west of Columbus.  It lies in Montgomery and Greene counties.  The
Fairborn.  The Base is approximately 60 miles north of Cincinnati and 50 miles
in southwestern, Ohio, east of the city of Dayton and adjacent to the city of
for OU12 in September 1999. Wright-Patterson Air Force Base (WPAFB) is located
Installation Restoration Program (IRP) site boundaries.  A ROD was completed
surface water and does not include unsaturated soils within current
affected by off-site migration of contaminants from the Base.   OU12 includes
horizontal boundary is limited to the confines of the Base boundary and areas
surface and the top of bedrock at the base of the alluvial aquifer.  The
contaminants. The upper and lower boundaries of OU12 are the water table
groundwater beneath the Base and areas affected by off-site migration of
completed in September 1996 address OU10. OU12 OU12 refers to the
recreational or residential purposes in the future.  One of the three RODs
is expected to remain, light industrial/office complex, unlikely to be used for
former dry cleaning operation in Building 89.  OU10 land use is currently, and
soil contamination near the Base Headquarters (Building 10) flagpole, and a
though not IRP sites, include the Building 13 sump pit area, an area with minor
were also investigated under the Remedial Investigation (RI).  These areas,
associated battery burial site.  Three other areas of potential contamination
49A, Underground Storage Tank 30119, and Central Heating Plant P-3 and the
Fairborn.  OU10 consists of a group of four IRP sites including LF13, Tank Farm
Avenues in the northeastern portion of the Base and bordering the city of
land, approximately 119 acres in size.  It lies between Wright and Skeel
proposed No Action for EFDZ. OU10: OU10 is a wedge shaped section of
except for the community and recreational activities.  The September 1995 ROD
use restrictions, EFDZ 1 is likely to remain undeveloped and unpopulated,
not used for commercial or residential purposes.  Because of the current land
used runway complex.  There are no buildings located at EFDZ 1, and the land is
is very close to the flight line in the clear zone of an active, though seldom
EFDZ 1 is located approximately 600 yards from the U.S. Air Force Museum, and
used as walking paths, parking areas, and access roads.  The on-base portion of
playground, recreational areas, open fields, and a few asphalt covered areas
by the city of Riverside.  This area is approximately 4 acres and consists of a
located west of Harshman Road) is currently used as a community park maintained
designated sole source aquifer.  The off-base portion of EFDZ 1 (EFDZ 1C,
acres and lies entirely upon a portion of the Miami Valley Aquifer, a federally
off-base (EFDZ 1C) areas separated by Harshman Road.  EFDZ 1 encompasses 23
LF1 and LF2 in OU6. EFDZ 1 consists of both on-base (EFDZ 1 and EFDZ 1B) and
in September 1998 presented the No Action alternative for 41 sites, including
Remedy Removal Action, as discussed in the September 1996 ROD.  A ROD completed
be capped under a separate project as part of the Landfill Caps Presumptive
placed into gravel pits in direct contact with groundwater.  LF1 and LF2 will
the early 1940s through 1951 as a dump for Area B refuse.  Fill material was
is a 15-acre site located just west of the Area B runway. It was operated from
through 1940 for disposal of Area B refuse, surface disposal and burning.  LF2
site just northwest of the Air Force Museum.  It was operated from the 1920s
southwest corner of Area B within the Mad River floodplain.  LF1 is a 4-acre
the Earth Filled Disposal Zone (EFDZ).  All of these sites are located in the
LF5 in OU5. OU6: OU6 includes Landfill 1 (LF1), Landfill 2 (LF2), and
in September 1998 presented the No Action alternative for 41 sites, including
migration of contaminated groundwater beyond the Base boundary. A ROD completed
for LF5, a groundwater extraction system has been installed to prevent further
completed in 1997.  In additional to the source control measures implemented
on conclusions of the RI, capping as a presumptive remedy was selected and
was reportedly disposed of at this LF during the period of 1945 to 1991.  Based
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methane or other gases detected during indoor air monitoring, the Air Force
were vacated in 1990.  Based upon the absence of significant concentrations of
north of Landfill 8 and east of Landfill 10 that are adjacent to the landfills
and appropriately disposed of by WPAFB personnel. Military housing units
Leachate for the system holding tank is periodically emptied to a tanker truck
installed in March 1991 along the northern and eastern slopes of Landfill 10.
residential area.  A passive temporary leachate collection system was then
June 1989 to address the leachate seep problem closest to the Woodland Hills
estimated at 171,600 cubic yards. Response actions were taken by WPAFB in
cubic yards. The total volume of waste material buried at Landfill 10 is
total volume of waste material buried at Landfill 8 is estimated at 187,300
USEPA over potential exposure of local residents to hazardous waste.  The
concerns expressed by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) and the
landfills and the intervening valley with a security fence in response to
time, WPAFB designated the area off-limits and restricted access to both
and surrounding area were then used for recreation until April 198.  At that
1965 and covers 8 acres.  Following closure in the early 1970s, the landfills
about 1947 and encompasses approximately 11 acres.  Landfill 10 was opened in
which draws its water from another area of base. Landfill 8 began operation
The Woodland Hills military housing units are serviced by the base water supply
Avenue.  These off-base homes are serviced by private drinking water wells.
subdivision and off-base private homes on National and Zink Roads and Kauffman
site includes on-base military housing known as the Woodland Hills housing
Creek flows through the valley between the landfills. The area surrounding the
located in the northeast corner of Area B.  An unnamed tributary to Hebble
Operable Units (OUs) across the Base. OU1: Landfills 8 and 10 are
(IRP) sites have been identified.  Most of these sites are grouped into 11
(FFA) with USEPA, Region V.  A total of 64 Installation Restoration Program
1989.  Subsequently, in March 1991, WPAFB signed a Federal Facilities Agreement
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) National Priorities List in October
sporadically along other perimeter areas. WPAFB was placed on the U.S.
established all along the southern/southeastern boundary and occurs
boundary (the Huffman Reserve) and to the east.  Residential development is
the installation.  Open space remains primarily along the northern/northwestern
northwest.  Wright State University is adjacent to the south central portion of
southwest.  Adjacent industrial activities are situated to the northeast and
444 and Springfield Pike and adjacent to the Page Manor residential area to the
Fairborn and Riverside are situated across from the installation on State Route
institutional, commercial, and industrial.  Commercial strip development in
Historic Park. Adjacent land uses include agricultural, residential,
National Historic Landmark and is part of the Dayton Aviation Heritage National
National Register of Historic Places.  The Huffman Prairie Flying Field is a
location of early Wright brothers aircraft development, are both listed on the
installation.  Two Indian mound sites and the Huffman Prairie Flying Field, the
development in certain areas. There are five known historic sites on the
facilities, explosive safety zones and clear zones for runaways, also restrict
features.  Other constraints, such as a new national park, laser testing
as flood plains, steep slopes, Indian burial mounds, and other cultural/natural
restricted from certain types of development by environmental constraints, such
has more than 2,500 acres of undeveloped land, but much of that acreage is
Airfield functions constitute 24 percent of all on-base land uses.  The Base
research and development and uses, and administrative and classroom space.
proportion of its acreage devoted to logistical support/warehouse land uses,
Technology and the Aeronautical Systems Center.  The Base has a significant
such as the Air Force Wright Aeronautical Laboratories, Air Force Institute of
is the Headquarters to the Air Force Material Command and home to organizations
Patterson Field comprises Areas A and C, approximately 5,711 acres.  The Base
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against the eastern bank of the Mad River and within the floodplain behind
and at LF11 (due to consolidation/mounding of the buried waste). OU3 lies
land at OU3 is nearly flat, with some elevated soil areas within FTAs 2, and 5,
Disposal Zones (EFDZs 11 and 12) are located immediately north of OU3.  The
spill site (SS 1) are located within OU3.  In addition, two former Earthfill
11, 12, 14), four Fire Training Areas (FTAs) (FTAs 2, 3, 4, and 5) and one
remain undeveloped for an indefinite period.  Three Landfills (LFs) (LFs
to occasional recreation and industrial activity.  Thus, OU3 is expected to
in and near the clear zone of an active runway complex, and its use is limited
the area supports native species commonly found in southwestern Ohio.  OU3 lies
of these wetlands, along with abundant vegetation and animal life, indicates
and two areas of wetland habitat have been identified within OU3. The presence
light industrial (fire training) activities.  Three jurisdictional wetlands
OU3, and the land use is restricted to recreational (hunting and camping) and
exercises in support of flightline operations.  There are no buildings within
fields, and several gravel-covered sites used to conduct fire training
Mad River and within the Mad River floodplain.  The area includes forests, open
consists of 10 IRP sites.  OU3 is located near the main runway, adjacent to the
groundwater contamination at Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10. OU3: OU3
B89CSP).  A ROD was completed in September 1997 addressing subsurface soil and
the eight OU2 sites (the Coal and Chemical Storage Area, TCSP, LTCSA, BS 1, and
the facility in 1996. One of the three September 1996 RODs addressed five of
and installing an oil/water separator.  Additional improvements were made to
facility were made including installing fixed roofs and new valves on the tanks
demonstrate the viability of soil bioventing.  Lastly, upgrades to the POL
in a different well in the area and a bioventing system was added to
a fire, it was not rebuilt.  Instead, a passive recovery system was installed
monitoring well in the POL Storage Area.  When the second one was destroyed in
place.  Two recovery systems were installed to collect any contaminants from a
1991 until 1995, several cleanup actions for Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10 took
Spill cleanups were conducted at the time of the spills these sites.  From
that contributed to the contamination of the soil and groundwater in the area.
addition to these spills the underground piping system may have had other leaks
ruptured on a fuel hydrant and released an estimated 150 gallons of fuel.  In
fueling station.  The spill at Site 10 occurred in 1989 when a flange gasket
2,500 gallons of fuel oil in 1981.  The spill occurred between Tank 272 and the
diked area surrounding the tank.  Spill Site 3 involved the release of 1,200 to
approximately 8,300 gallons of jet fuel in 1976; the spill occurred within a
northeast of Building 89. Spill Site 2 is associated with the release of
located in the south end of OU2 and runs along the edge of the base just
approximately 5.5 acres.  The B89CSP consists of approximately 6.2 acres
boundary and the city of Fairborn’s North Well Field.  The site encompasses
in size, is located in the northeastern portion of OU2 near the WPAFB eastern
and lies at the north end of the POL Storage Area.  The LTCSA, about 5.5 acres
combined area of the sites is significantly less. The TCSP covers 3.7 acres
fall within a rectangular area of approximately 105 acres, although the
located in the Petroleum, Oils, and Lubricants (POL) Area.  All sites in OU2
and Building 89 Coal Storage Pile (B89CSP).  Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10 are
Storage Pile (TCSP), Long Term Coal Storage Area (LTCSA), Burial Site (BS 1),
Spill Sites 2, 3, and 10, the Coal and Chemical Storage Area, Temporary Coal
located close together in the northeastern portion of Area C.  These sites are
affected by the landfills. OU2: OU2 consists of a group of eight sites
Off-Source Operable Unit (OSOU) for cleanup of areas outside but potentially
of the landfills themselves.  A ROD was approved in June 1994 for the
approved in July 1993 for the Source Control Operable Unit (SCOU) for cleanup
continuous methane monitors as a precaution. A Record of Decision (ROD) was
reoccupied selected homes in 1992.  Reoccupied homes were equipped with
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site just northwest of the Air Force Museum.  It was operated from the 1920s
southwest corner of Area B within the Mad River floodplain.  LF1 is a 4-acre
the Earth Filled Disposal Zone (EFDZ).  All of these sites are located in the
LF5 in OU5. OU6: OU6 includes Landfill 1 (LF1), Landfill 2 (LF2), and
in September 1998 presented the No Action alternative for 41 sites, including
migration of contaminated groundwater beyond the Base boundary. A ROD completed
for LF5, a groundwater extraction system has been installed to prevent further
completed in 1997.  In additional to the source control measures implemented
on conclusions of the RI, capping as a presumptive remedy was selected and
was reportedly disposed of at this LF during the period of 1945 to 1991.  Based
Lakes between Riverview and Prairie Roads.  General refuse from Areas A and C
OU5 but are not IRP sites. LF5 is a 23-acre site located north of the Twin
with the Lakes, are referred to as the south of LF5.  They are located within
Hebble Creek and the area north of FTA 1 to Hebble Creek.  These areas, along
and two wetlands.  Other areas included in OU5 are the area south of LF5 to
Within OU5 are three lakes, East Twin Lake, West Twin Lake, and Gravel Lake,
adjacent to LF5, initially believed to be part of the LF, but not an IRP site.
Gravel Lake Tank Site (GLTS), and BS4.  The LF5 Extension (LFE) is a large area
adjacent to these sites.  OU5 IRP sites include Landfill 5 (LF5), FTA 1, the
disposal of hazardous chemical materials in the past, and areas located
collection of discrete sites that have, or may have been used for handling or
OU4. OU5: OU5, located in the southwest corner of Area C, is a
Action alternative for 41 sites, including LFs 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 in
developed for all sites. A ROD completed in September 1998 presented the No
selected and implemented at LFs 6 and 7.  A cover maintenance program was
Remedial Investigation (RI), landfill capping as a presumptive remedy was
were recovered and disposed of in 1990.  Based on the conclusions of the
to 2 feet thick.   Drums from the Drum Disposal Area and the Drum Staging Area
on LF6 and LF7.  Measured thickness of cover over fill and refuse is 6 inches
few inches to about three feet.  In 1984, a clay and topsoil cover was placed
compacted sand and gravel fill.  The thickness of cover at LF4 ranges from a
of the surface was paved with asphalt; other areas are covered with densely
excavated for the construction of Skeel Avenue.  Wastes were removed and part
silt and 4 to 6 inches of topsoil.  In 1988, the southwestern edge of LF4 was
of the WPAFB golf course, LF3 received a cover of about 6 to 8 inches or sandy
located, is referred to as the drum disposal area. Prior to is use as part
staging area, and an area northwest of the landfill, where scattered drums were
An area adjacent to the northwestern edge of LF7 is referred to as the drum
operated from 1952 to 1962 as a trench and cover operation for general refuse.
as a trench and cover operation for general refuse.  LF7, covering 18 acres,
water reportedly in the pit.  LF6, covering 7 acres, operated from 1949 to 1952
general refuse, to bring the grade of the gravel pit above the 20 to 30 feet of
reportedly accepted large objects such as automobile bodies, in addition to
covers 3 acres.  LF4, covering 8 acres, operated from 1944 to 1949.  LF4
operated as a surface dump and burn operation from about 1940 to 1944 and
portion of the sites extending into the southwestern corner of Area A.  LF3
LF6, and LF7, respectively), in the southeastern section of Area C, with a
except LF11 and LF12. OU4: OU4 includes Landfills 3, 4, 6, 7 (LF3, LF4,
presented the No Action remedial alternative for all the sites within OU3
feet beneath the ground surface. One of the RODs completed in September 1996
from 4 feet (LF12) to nearly 20 feet (LF11), with an average depth of about 10
ground surface (east of LF12).  Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging
bedrock at depths ranging from 58 feet (north of LF11) to 163 feet below the
the Mad River.  Boreholes drilled at seven locations within  OU3 encountered
unnamed tributaries that carry runoff from the flightline and other areas into
Surface water at OU3 either drains directly into the Mad River or into small
Huffman Dam.  Most of OU3 lies within the 10-year Mad River floodplain.

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 13 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/15/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/01/1980Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

completed in September 1996 address OU10.
recreational or residential purposes in the future.  One of the three RODs
is expected to remain, light industrial/office complex, unlikely to be used for
former dry cleaning operation in Building 89.  OU10 land use is currently, and
soil contamination near the Base Headquarters (Building 10) flagpole, and a
though not IRP sites, include the Building 13 sump pit area, an area with minor
were also investigated under the Remedial Investigation (RI).  These areas,
associated battery burial site.  Three other areas of potential contamination
49A, Underground Storage Tank 30119, and Central Heating Plant P-3 and the
Fairborn.  OU10 consists of a group of four IRP sites including LF13, Tank Farm
Avenues in the northeastern portion of the Base and bordering the city of
land, approximately 119 acres in size.  It lies between Wright and Skeel
proposed No Action for EFDZ. OU10: OU10 is a wedge shaped section of
except for the community and recreational activities.  The September 1995 ROD
use restrictions, EFDZ 1 is likely to remain undeveloped and unpopulated,
not used for commercial or residential purposes.  Because of the current land
used runway complex.  There are no buildings located at EFDZ 1, and the land is
is very close to the flight line in the clear zone of an active, though seldom
EFDZ 1 is located approximately 600 yards from the U.S. Air Force Museum, and
used as walking paths, parking areas, and access roads.  The on-base portion of
playground, recreational areas, open fields, and a few asphalt covered areas
by the city of Riverside.  This area is approximately 4 acres and consists of a
located west of Harshman Road) is currently used as a community park maintained
designated sole source aquifer.  The off-base portion of EFDZ 1 (EFDZ 1C,
acres and lies entirely upon a portion of the Miami Valley Aquifer, a federally
off-base (EFDZ 1C) areas separated by Harshman Road.  EFDZ 1 encompasses 23
LF1 and LF2 in OU6. EFDZ 1 consists of both on-base (EFDZ 1 and EFDZ 1B) and
in September 1998 presented the No Action alternative for 41 sites, including
Remedy Removal Action, as discussed in the September 1996 ROD.  A ROD completed
be capped under a separate project as part of the Landfill Caps Presumptive
placed into gravel pits in direct contact with groundwater.  LF1 and LF2 will
the early 1940s through 1951 as a dump for Area B refuse.  Fill material was
is a 15-acre site located just west of the Area B runway. It was operated from
through 1940 for disposal of Area B refuse, surface disposal and burning.  LF2
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/24/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/24/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  06/24/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  06/04/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  AlternatePlanning Status:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  AlternatePlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/21/1991Date Completed:
                  12/26/1989Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONSAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  03/09/1991Date Completed:
                  03/09/1991Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  008Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  12/31/1989Date Completed:
                  12/31/1988Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/04/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  12/10/1991Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  12/31/1992Date Completed:
                  01/13/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  05/31/1992Date Completed:
                  01/23/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  005Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  05/13/1992Date Completed:
                  03/17/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  006Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/31/1991Date Completed:
                  12/26/1989Date Started:
                  FEDERAL INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:
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                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILL 5Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/15/1994Date Completed:
                  09/24/1993Date Started:
                  ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSISAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/31/1993Date Completed:
                  10/06/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  009Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 8 & 10Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/15/1993Date Completed:
                  03/21/1991Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 8 & 10Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/15/1993Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  021Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  12/31/1992Date Completed:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 18 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  10/03/1994Date Completed:
                  06/11/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  007Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 8 & 10Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/11/1994Date Completed:
                  07/16/1993Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 8 & 10Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/30/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 8 & 10Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/30/1994Date Completed:
                  03/21/1991Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 3, 4, 6, AND 7Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/14/1996Date Completed:
                  09/07/1995Date Started:
                  ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSISAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/05/1995Date Completed:
                  07/10/1995Date Started:
                  ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSISAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 3, 4, 6, AND 7Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/10/1995Date Completed:
                  10/01/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  005Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  12/14/1994Date Started:
                  Restoration Advisory BoardAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  006Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  007Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  014Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILL 5Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/09/1996Date Completed:
                  04/03/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  010Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, NORTHERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/05/1996Date Completed:
                  08/14/1995Date Started:
                  ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSISAction:
                  003Action Code:
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                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  03/16/1993Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  006Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA A, EASTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  07/28/1993Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  007Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILL 5Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  10/01/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  011Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA A, EASTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  013Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILL 5Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/15/1997Date Completed:
                  03/29/1996Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  016Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, NORTHERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  01/27/1997Date Completed:
                  06/28/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  008Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILL 9Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/13/1996Date Completed:
                  12/12/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  010Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1996Date Completed:
                  10/01/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
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                  10/17/1997Date Completed:
                  01/10/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  009Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, NORTHERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  10/15/1997Date Completed:
                  06/06/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  012Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  NORTHEAST BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1997Date Completed:
                  07/10/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  NORTHEAST BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1997Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C, NORTHERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/03/1997Date Completed:
                  12/12/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  012Action Code:
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                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Partially Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  07/06/1998Date Completed:
                  08/26/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  017Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 8 & 10Operable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/01/1998Date Completed:
                  10/03/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILL 9Operable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  06/02/1998Date Completed:
                  10/24/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  015Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  LANDFILLS 3, 4, 6, AND 7Operable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  05/27/1998Date Completed:
                  09/19/1996Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  011Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, EASTERN EARTHFILLOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/06/1999Date Completed:
                  08/31/1995Date Started:
                  ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSISAction:
                  005Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Other Completion AnomalyAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA C, NORTHERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1998Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  010Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, EASTERN EARTHFILLOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/1998Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  012Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  AREA B, WESTERN BOUNDARYOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  07/10/1998Date Completed:
                  06/24/1996Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  013Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
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                  018Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/20/2000Date Completed:
                  08/19/1999Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY FIVE YEAR REVIEWAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Other Start and Completion AnomalyAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/20/2000Date Completed:
                  03/20/2000Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  013Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  BASEWIDE MONITORING PROGRAMOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/29/1999Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY CLOSE-OUT REPORT  PREPAREDAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  BASEWIDE MONITORING PROGRAMOperable Unit:
                  Final Remedy Selected at SitePriority Level:
                  09/29/1999Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  011Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  41015Page Number:
                  54Fed Register Volume:
                  10/04/1989Fed Register Date:

Federal Register Details:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/09/2010Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY FIVE YEAR REVIEWAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  06/06/2006Date Completed:
                  01/11/1992Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/09/2005Date Completed:
                  05/19/2005Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY FIVE YEAR REVIEWAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Non-Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal FacilitiesPrimary Responsibility:
                  BASEWIDE MONITORING PROGRAMOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  10/24/2000Date Completed:
                  10/24/2000Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:
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Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    GARY.SELBY@WPAFB.AF.MILContact email:
                    (937) 257-3349Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OH 454335209
                    88 ABW/CEANP 1450 LITTRELL STREETContact address:
                    GARY P SELBYContact:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OH 454335209
                    1450 LITTRELL STREET
                    88 ABW/CEANPMailing address:
                    OH7571724312EPA ID:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OH 454335209
                    13TH STREETFacility address:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/23/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          National Security
          92811NAICS Code(s):
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          05/01/2009Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

329 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                  23988Page Number:
                  53Fed Register Volume:
                  06/24/1988Fed Register Date:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6kuG6hSwkle6u4LSG0UQ3ey7hvATSrJGwVM5A18YljCHeNlX6cxE413E4AZTLCNLS8yH9LSx08X7UkhQQVDyBtaeeMzsyMZn7ljx5l3qvv8XAexCTGEG9rX6rmA8Jg7lGRzK3WDKVg4XMwVK5zhd3MO41ceC8TreYFLJ6hq9kIF.u4DzGnNy346phsJ8St5UwNGl9xIjl6zieL0I6dYc3pvc4v3yL7rgS8jSAFcD0TZ1UdcEQDqB5zK0eRe8y1Gc7kJ7BnE.vNJgA1wuT8BS4oO6rHxIJKQRGNht4EBZVwMNMJG75Ig56ZH3kIX7uYowGK564z3wh8i1SizQwHkS3uEIlaoTeWY76Lgm6A9s4JODLUkVShjA4HyQ0fz5UQ5fQdsB5TpBePHByDzh7zNJC8JhvAbZANwFTj7e4TxlrDEGJBOdGWzt8N6RVlP3MXDp5HYc8gjN1wnH86QLYP3G2kmLjNewC0BUHIBI4vw1NQ9Hlu8YXqR9vj0BcpP6xPAUEEuY6A87kafKuB0DGRLw4wGchaKpSzdWwlby3KO7lSrAeTDp6oLR4gli4iAUL9n9Sjy73UCj0UenU6GdQrGf3Jv6eN0syTdr73WQ3ygqvXJ1An9RTD3M4ljvrNj9JaPVGsqN73p3VYdaMLTB5KZp9aUL1Qsj8bycYgKLBpBcjo6HCCrZHSpg647rN3kOlEomXHQzAsLFc349xRR3ETa43
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6kuG6hSwkle6u4LSG0UQ3ey7hvATSrJGwVM5A18YljCHeNlX6cxE413E4AZTLCNLS8yH9LSx08X7UkhQQVDyBtaeeMzsyMZn7ljx5l3qvv8XAexCTGEG9rX6rmA8Jg7lGRzK3WDKVg4XMwVK5zhd3MO41ceC8TreYFLJ6hq9kIF.u4DzGnNy346phsJ8St5UwNGl9xIjl6zieL0I6dYc3pvc4v3yL7rgS8jSAFcD0TZ1UdcEQDqB5zK0eRe8y1Gc7kJ7BnE.vNJgA1wuT8BS4oO6rHxIJKQRGNht4EBZVwMNMJG75Ig56ZH3kIX7uYowGK564z3wh8i1SizQwHkS3uEIlaoTeWY76Lgm6A9s4JODLUkVShjA4HyQ0fz5UQ5fQdsB5TpBePHByDzh7zNJC8JhvAbZANwFTj7e4TxlrDEGJBOdGWzt8N6RVlP3MXDp5HYc8gjN1wnH86QLYP3G2kmLjNewC0BUHIBI4vw1NQ9Hlu8YXqR9vj0BcpP6xPAUEEuY6A87kafKuB0DGRLw4wGchaKpSzdWwlby3KO7lSrAeTDp6oLR4gli4iAUL9n9Sjy73UCj0UenU6GdQrGf3Jv6eN0syTdr73WQ3ygqvXJ1An9RTD3M4ljvrNj9JaPVGsqN73p3VYdaMLTB5KZp9aUL1Qsj8bycYgKLBpBcjo6HCCrZHSpg647rN3kOlEomXHQzAsLFc349xRR3ETa43
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45433
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED STATES AIR FORCEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/13/1948Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (937) 257-7152Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433
                    88 ABW/CEA 1450 LITTRELL ROADOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED STATES AIR FORCEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45433
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED STATES AIR FORCEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/13/1948Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (937) 257-7152Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433
                    88 ABW/CEA 1450 LITTRELL ROADOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED STATES AIR FORCEOwner/operator name:
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                    05/23/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    01/19/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE AREA BSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    06/27/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/05/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    10/06/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/02/2009Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US AIR FORCE WRIGHT PATTERSON AFBSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    03/01/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/24/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA ASite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/29/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA ASite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/25/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/28/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA ASite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/21/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    09/05/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/05/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE AREA BSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    02/13/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    01/27/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    01/13/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE AREA BSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
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                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    ARSENICWaste name:
                    D004Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US AIR FORCE WRIGHT PATTERSON AFBSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    01/01/1979Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    US AIR FORCE WRIGHT PATTERSON AFBSite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    11/13/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    09/28/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCESite name:
                    DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA BFacility name:
                    03/03/1992Date form received by agency:
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                    CRESOLWaste name:
                    D026Waste code:

                    P-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D025Waste code:

                    M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D024Waste code:

                    O-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D023Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:

                    CHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D021Waste code:

                    CHLORDANEWaste name:
                    D020Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDEWaste name:
                    D019Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    2,4,5-TP (SILVEX)Waste name:
                    D017Waste code:

                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    TOXAPHENEWaste name:
                    D015Waste code:

                    METHOXYCHLORWaste name:
                    D014Waste code:

                    LINDANEWaste name:
                    D013Waste code:

                    ENDRINWaste name:
                    D012Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:
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                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    D043Waste code:

                    2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    D042Waste code:

                    2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    D041Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    D038Waste code:

                    PENTRACHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    D037Waste code:

                    NITROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D036Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROETHANEWaste name:
                    D034Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROBUTADIENEWaste name:
                    D033Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D032Waste code:

                    HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE).Waste name:
                    D031Waste code:

                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENEWaste name:
                    D030Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D029Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANEWaste name:
                    D028Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D027Waste code:
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                    F008Waste code:

                    SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONSWaste name:
                    F007Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F001, F002, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    ACID, AND NITROBENZENE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS AND CRESYLICWaste name:
                    F004Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
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                    PROCESS WASTES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DISTILLATION RESIDUES,Waste name:
                    F024Waste code:

                    HIGHLY PURIFIED 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL).
                    EQUIPMENT USED ONLY FOR THE PRODUCTION OR USE OF HEXACHLOROPHENE FROM
                    TETRACHLOROPHENOLS.  (THIS LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE WASTES FROM
                    INTERMEDIATE, OR COMPONENT IN A FORMULATING PROCESS) OF TRI- AND
                    USED FOR THE PRODUCTION OR MANUFACTURING USE (AS A REACTANT, CHEMICAL
                    PURIFICATION) FROM THE PRODUCTION OF MATERIALS ON EQUIPMENT PREVIOUSLY
                    WASTES (EXCEPT WASTEWATER AND SPENT CARBON FROM HYDROGEN CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    F023Waste code:

                    PENTA-, OR HEXACHLOROBENZENES UNDER ALKALINE CONDITIONS.
                    INTERMEDIATE, OR COMPONENT IN A FORMULATING PROCESS) OF TETRA-,
                    PURIFICATION) FROM THE MANUFACTURING USE (AS A REACTANT, CHEMICAL
                    WASTES (EXCEPT WASTEWATER AND SPENT CARBON FROM HYDROGEN CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    F022Waste code:

                    DERIVATIVES.
                    PENTACHLOROPHENOL, OR OF INTERMEDIATES USED TO PRODUCE ITS
                    CHEMICAL INTERMEDIATE, OR COMPONENT IN A FORMULATING PROCESS) OF
                    PURIFICATION) FROM THE PRODUCTION OR MANUFACTURING USE (AS A REACTANT,
                    WASTES (EXCEPT WASTEWATER AND SPENT CARBON FROM HYDROGEN CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    F021Waste code:

                    2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL).
                    PRODUCTION OF HEXACHLOROPHENE FROM HIGHLY PURIFIED
                    PESTICIDE DERIVATIVES.  (THIS LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE WASTES FROM THE
                    OR TETRACHLOROPHENOL, OR OF INTERMEDIATES USED TO PRODUCE THEIR
                    CHEMICAL INTERMEDIATE, OR COMPONENT IN A FORMULATING PROCESS) OF TRI-
                    PURIFICATION) FROM THE PRODUCTION OR MANUFACTURING USE (AS A REACTANT,
                    WASTES (EXCEPT WASTEWATER AND SPENT CARBON FROM HYDROGEN CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    F020Waste code:

                    WHEN SUCH PHOSPHATING IS AN EXCLUSIVE CONVERSION COATING PROCESS.
                    ALUMINUM EXCEPT FROM ZIRCONIUM PHOSPHATING IN ALUMINUM CAN WASHING
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM THE CHEMICAL CONVERSION COATING OFWaste name:
                    F019Waste code:

                    OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    QUENCHING WASTE WATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM METAL HEAT TREATINGWaste name:
                    F012Waste code:

                    TREATING OPERATIONS.
                    SPENT CYANIDE SOLUTIONS FROM SALT BATH POT CLEANING FROM METAL HEATWaste name:
                    F011Waste code:

                    OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    QUENCHING BATH RESIDUES FROM OIL BATHS FROM METAL HEAT TREATINGWaste name:
                    F010Waste code:

                    OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATINGWaste name:
                    F009Waste code:

                    ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROMWaste name:
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                    SEDIMENT SLUDGE FROM THE TREATMENT OF WASTEWATER FROM WOOD PRESERVING
                    CREOSOTE FORMULATIONS.  THIS LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE K001 BOTTOM
                    FORMULATIONS FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESS GENERATED AT PLANTS THAT USE
                    WASTEWATERS, PROCESS RESIDUALS, PRESERVATIVE DRIPPAGE, AND SPENTWaste name:
                    F034Waste code:

                    ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS TAKEN.)
                    OR F035 LISTINGS.  THESE STAYS WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL FURTHER
                    ADMINISTRATIVELY STAYED WHENEVER THESE WASTES ARE COVERED BY THE F034
                    PLANTS THAT HAVE PREVIOUSLY USED CHLOROPHENOLIC FORMULATIONS IS
                    PROCESS CONTAMINANTS IS STAYED ADMINISTRATIVELY.  THE LISTING FOR
                    (NOTE: THE LISTING OF WASTEWATERS THAT HAVE NOT COME INTO CONTACT WITH
                    PRESERVING PROCESSES THAT USE CREOSOTE AND/OR PENTACHLOROPHENOL. 
                    BOTTOM SEDIMENT SLUDGE FROM THE TREATMENT OF WASTEWATER FROM WOOD
                    CHLOROPHENOLIC FORMULATIONS).  THIS LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE K001
                    AND WHERE THE GENERATOR DOES NOT RESUME OR INITIATE USE OF
                    WASTE CODE DELETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 261.35 OF THIS CHAPTER
                    (EXCEPT POTENTIALLY CROSS-CONTAMINATED WASTES THAT HAVE HAD THE F032
                    CURRENTLY USE OR HAVE PREVIOUSLY USED CHLOROPHENOLIC FORMULATIONS
                    FORMULATIONS FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES GENERATED AT PLANTS THAT
                    WASTEWATERS, PROCESS RESIDUALS, PRESERVATIVE DRIPPAGE, AND SPENTWaste name:
                    F032Waste code:

                    F026, AND F027.
                    CONTAMINATED WITH EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE NOS. F020, F021, F022, F023,
                    RESIDUES RESULTING FROM THE INCINERATION OR THERMAL TREATMENT OF SOILWaste name:
                    F028Waste code:

                    PREPURIFIED 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL AS THE SOLE COMPONENT).
                    INCLUDE FORMULATIONS CONTAINING HEXACHLOROPHENE SYTHESIZED FROM
                    COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM THESE CHLOROPHENOLS.  (THIS LISTING DOES NOT
                    PENTACHLOROPHENOL OR DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING
                    DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING TRI-, TETRA-, ORWaste name:
                    F027Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROBENZENE UNDER ALKALINE CONDITIONS.
                    OR COMPONENT IN A FORMULATING PROCESS) OF TETRA-, PENTA-, OR
                    USED FOR THE MANUFACTURING USE (AS A REACTANT, CHEMICAL INTERMEDIATE,
                    PURIFICATION) FROM THE PRODUCTION OF MATERIALS ON EQUIPMENT PREVIOUSLY
                    WASTES (EXCEPT WASTEWATER AND SPENT CARBON FROM HYDROGEN CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    F026Waste code:

                    CHLORINE SUBSTITUTION.
                    FROM ONE TO AND INCLUDING FIVE, WITH VARYING AMOUNTS AND POSITIONS OF
                    ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS ARE THOSE HAVING CARBON CHAIN LENGTHS RANGING
                    HYDROCARBONS, BY FREE RADICAL CATALYZED PROCESSES.  THESE CHLORINATED
                    DESICCANT WASTES FROM THE PRODUCTION OF CERTAIN CHLORINATED ALIPHATIC
                    CONDENSED LIGHT ENDS, SPENT FILTERS AND FILTER AIDS, AND SPENTWaste name:
                    F025Waste code:

                    CATALYSTS, AND WASTES LISTED IN SECTION 261.31 OR SECTION 261.32).
                    DOES NOT INCLUDE WASTEWATERS, WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES, SPENT
                    VARYING AMOUNTS AND POSITIONS OF CHLORINE SUBSTITUTION.  (THIS LISTING
                    CARBON CHAIN LENGTHS RANGING FROM ONE TO AND INCLUDING FIVE, WITH
                    PROCESSES.  THESE CHLORINATED ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS ARE THOSE HAVING
                    CERTAIN CHLORINATED ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS BY FREE RADICAL CATALYZED
                    HEAVY ENDS, TARS, AND REACTOR CLEAN-OUT WASTES, FROM THE PRODUCTION OF
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                    HAZARDOUS WASTES NUMBER(S):  F020, F021, F022, F026, F027, AND/OR
                    HAZARDOUS WASTES AND NO OTHER HAZARDOUS WASTES RETAINS ITS EPA
                    RESULTING FROM THE DISPOSAL OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING EPA
                    CLASSIFIED AS HAZARDOUS UNDER SUBPART D OF THIS PART. (LEACHATE
                    RESULTING FROM THE DISPOSAL OF MORE THAN ONE RESTRICTED WASTE
                    LEACHATE (LIQUIDS THAT HAVE PERCOLATED THROUGH LAND DISPOSED WASTES)Waste name:
                    F039Waste code:

                    INCLUDED IN THIS LISTING.
                    BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS) AND F037, K048, AND K051 WASTES ARE NOT
                    ADDITIONAL UNITS AFTER WASTEWATERS HAVE BEEN TREATED IN AGGRESSIVE
                    261.31(B)(2) (INCLUDING SLUDGES AND FLOATS GENERATED IN ONE OR MORE
                    AGGRESSIVE BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS AS DEFINED IN SECTION
                    OTHER PROCESS OR OILY COOLING WATERS, SLUDGES AND FLOATS GENERATED IN
                    NON-CONTACT ONCE-THROUGH COOLING WATERS SEGREGATED FOR TREATMENT FROM
                    THAT DO NOT RECEIVE DRY WEATHER FLOW, SLUDGES GENERATED FROM
                    SLUDGES GENERATED IN DAF UNITS.  SLUDGES GENERATED IN STORMWATER UNITS
                    INDUCED AIR FLOTATION (IAF) UNITS, TANKS AND IMPOUNDMENTS, AND ALL
                    INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, ALL SLUDGES AND FLOATS GENERATED IN: 
                    OILY COOLING WASTEWATERS FROM PETROLEUM REFINERIES.  SUCH WASTES
                    CHEMICAL SEPARATION OF OIL/WATER/SOLIDS IN PROCESS WASTEWATERS AND
                    SLUDGE-ANY SLUDGE AND/OR FLOAT GENERATED FROM THE PHYSICAL AND/OR
                    PETROLEUM REFINERY SECONDARY (EMULSIFIED) OIL/WATER/SOLIDS SEPARATIONWaste name:
                    F038Waste code:

                    LISTING.
                    BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS) AND K051 WASTES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS
                    ADDITIONAL UNITS AFTER WASTEWATERS HAVE BEEN TREATED IN AGGRESSIVE
                    IN SECTION 261.31(B)(2) (INCLUDING SLUDGES GENERATED IN ONE OR MORE
                    SLUDGES GENERATED IN AGGRESSIVE BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS AS DEFINED
                    SEGREGATED FOR TREATMENT FROM OTHER PROCESS OR OILY COOLING WATERS,
                    SLUDGES GENERATED FROM NON-CONTACT ONCE-THROUGH COOLING WATERS
                    GENERATED IN STORMWATER UNITS THAT DO NOT RECEIVE DRY WEATHER FLOW,
                    SUMPS; AND STORMWATER UNITS RECEIVING DRY WEATHER FLOW.  SLUDGE
                    SEPARATORS; TANKS AND IMPOUNDMENTS; DITCHES AND OTHER CONVEYANCES;
                    BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE GENERATED IN: OIL/WATER/SOLIDS
                    COOLING WASTEWATERS FROM PETROLEUM REFINERIES.  SUCH SLUDGES INCLUDE,
                    DURING THE STORAGE OR TREATMENT OF PROCESS WASTEWATERS AND OILY
                    SLUDGE GENERATED FROM THE GRAVITATIONAL SEPARATION OF OIL/WATER/SOLIDS
                    PETROLEUM REFINERY PRIMARY OIL/WATER/SOLIDS SEPARATION SLUDGE-ANYWaste name:
                    F037Waste code:

                    ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS TAKEN.).
                    ADMINISTRATIVELY.  THE STAY WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL FURTHER
                    COME INTO CONTACT WITH PROCESS CONTAMINANTS IS STAYED
                    PENTACHLOROPHENOL (NOTE:  THE LISTING OF WASTEWATERS THAT HAVE NOT
                    WASTEWATER FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES THAT USE CREOSOTE AND/OR
                    DOES NOT INCLUDE K001 BOTTOM SEDIMENT SLUDGE FROM THE TREATMENT OF
                    INORGANIC PRESERVATIVES CONTAINING ARSENIC OR CHROMIUM.  THIS LISTING
                    FORMULATIONS FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESS GENERATED AT PLANTS THAT USE
                    WASTEWATERS, PROCESS RESIDUALS, PRESERVATIVE DRIPPAGE, AND SPENTWaste name:
                    F035Waste code:

                    EFFECT UNTIL FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS TAKEN.)
                    CONTAMINANTS IS STAYED ADMINISTRATIVELY. THE STAY WILL REMAIN IN
                    LISTING OF WASTEWATERS THAT HAVE NOT COME INTO CONTACT WITH PROCESS
                    PROCESSES THAT USE CREOSOTE AND/OR PENTACHLOROPHENOL.  (NOTE:  THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 39 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    BRUCINEWaste name:
                    P018Waste code:

                    BROMOACETONEWaste name:
                    P017Waste code:

                    DICHLOROMETHYL ETHERWaste name:
                    P016Waste code:

                    BERYLLIUMWaste name:
                    P015Waste code:

                    BENZENETHIOLWaste name:
                    P014Waste code:

                    BARIUM CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P013Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3Waste name:
                    P012Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3Waste name:
                    P011Waste code:

                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4Waste name:
                    P010Waste code:

                    AMMONIUM PICRATE (R)Waste name:
                    P009Waste code:

                    4-AMINOPYRIDINEWaste name:
                    P008Waste code:

                    5-(AMINOMETHYL)-3-ISOXAZOLOLWaste name:
                    P007Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM PHOSPHIDE (R,T)Waste name:
                    P006Waste code:

                    ALLYL ALCOHOLWaste name:
                    P005Waste code:

                    ALDRINWaste name:
                    P004Waste code:

                    ACROLEINWaste name:
                    P003Waste code:

                    ACETAMIDE, N-(AMINOTHIOXOMETHYL)-Waste name:
                    P002Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    F028).
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                    DIETHYL-P-NITROPHENYL PHOSPHATEWaste name:
                    P041Waste code:

                    O,O-DIETHY: O-PYRAZINYL PHOSPHOROTHIOATEWaste name:
                    P040Waste code:

                    DISULFOTONWaste name:
                    P039Waste code:

                    ARSINE, DIETHYL-Waste name:
                    P038Waste code:

                    DIELDRINWaste name:
                    P037Waste code:

                    ARSONOUS DICHLORIDE, PHENYL-Waste name:
                    P036Waste code:

                    2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOLWaste name:
                    P034Waste code:

                    CYANOGEN CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    P033Waste code:

                    CYANOGENWaste name:
                    P031Waste code:

                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDWaste name:
                    P030Waste code:

                    COPPER CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P029Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)-Waste name:
                    P028Waste code:

                    3-CHLOROPROPIONITRILEWaste name:
                    P027Waste code:

                    1-(O-CHLOROPHENYL)THIOUREAWaste name:
                    P026Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO-Waste name:
                    P024Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, CHLORO-Waste name:
                    P023Waste code:

                    CARBON DISULFIDEWaste name:
                    P022Waste code:

                    CALCIUM CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P021Waste code:

                    DINOSEBWaste name:
                    P020Waste code:
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                    HEXAETHYL TETRAPHOSPHATEWaste name:
                    P062Waste code:

                    (1ALPHA,4ALPHA,4ABETA,5BETA,8BETA,8ABETA)-
                    CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE, 1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-Waste name:
                    P060Waste code:

                    HEPTACHLORWaste name:
                    P059Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIUM SALTWaste name:
                    P058Waste code:

                    ACETAMIDE, 2-FLUORO-Waste name:
                    P057Waste code:

                    FLUORINEWaste name:
                    P056Waste code:

                    AZIRIDINEWaste name:
                    P054Waste code:

                    METABOLITES
                    (1AALPHA,2BETA,2ABETA,3ALPHA,6ALPHA,6ABETA,7BETA, 7AALPHA)-, &
                    1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH [2,3-B]OXIRENE, 3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    P051Waste code:

                    ENDOSULFANWaste name:
                    P050Waste code:

                    DITHIOBIURETWaste name:
                    P049Waste code:

                    2,4-DINITROPHENOLWaste name:
                    P048Waste code:

                    4,6-DINITRO-O-CRESOL, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P047Waste code:

                    BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    P046Waste code:

                    OXIME
                    2-BUTANONE, 3,3-DIMETHYL-1-(METHYLTHIO)-, O-[METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]Waste name:
                    P045Waste code:

                    DIMETHOATEWaste name:
                    P044Waste code:

                    DIISOPROPYTFLUOROPHOSPHATE (DFP)Waste name:
                    P043Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-Waste name:
                    P042Waste code:
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                    N-NITROSOMETHYLVINYLAMINEWaste name:
                    P084Waste code:

                    METHANAMINE, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO-Waste name:
                    P082Waste code:

                    NITROGLYCERINE (R)Waste name:
                    P081Waste code:

                    NITROGEN DIOXIDEWaste name:
                    P078Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO-Waste name:
                    P077Waste code:

                    NITRIC OXIDEWaste name:
                    P076Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    NICKEL CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P074Waste code:

                    NICKEL CARBONYLWaste name:
                    P073Waste code:

                    ALPHA-NAPHTHYLTHIOUREAWaste name:
                    P072Waste code:

                    METHYL PARATHIONWaste name:
                    P071Waste code:

                    ALDICARBWaste name:
                    P070Waste code:

                    2-METHYLLACTONITRILEWaste name:
                    P069Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    P068Waste code:

                    AZIRIDINE, 2-METHYL-Waste name:
                    P067Waste code:

                    ETHANIMIDOTHIOIC ACID, N-[[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXY]-, METHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    P066Waste code:

                    FULMINIC ACID, MERCURY(2+) SALT (R,T)Waste name:
                    P065Waste code:

                    METHANE, ISOCYANATO-Waste name:
                    P064Waste code:

                    HYDROCYANIC ACIDWaste name:
                    P063Waste code:
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                    STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P108Waste code:

                    SODIUM CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P106Waste code:

                    SODIUM AZIDEWaste name:
                    P105Waste code:

                    SILVER CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P104Waste code:

                    SELENOUREAWaste name:
                    P103Waste code:

                    PROPARGYL ALCOHOLWaste name:
                    P102Waste code:

                    ETHYL CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P101Waste code:

                    ARGENTATE(1-), BIS(CYANO-C)-, POTASSIUMWaste name:
                    P099Waste code:

                    POTASSIUM CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P098Waste code:

                    FAMPHURWaste name:
                    P097Waste code:

                    HYDROGEN PHOSPHIDEWaste name:
                    P096Waste code:

                    CARBONIC DICHLORIDEWaste name:
                    P095Waste code:

                    PHORATEWaste name:
                    P094Waste code:

                    PHENYLTHIOUREAWaste name:
                    P093Waste code:

                    MERCURY, (ACETATO-O)PHENYL-Waste name:
                    P092Waste code:

                    PARATHIONWaste name:
                    P089Waste code:

                    ENDOTHALLWaste name:
                    P088Waste code:

                    OSMIUM OXIDE OSO4, (T-4)-Waste name:
                    P087Waste code:

                    DIPHOSPHORAMIDE, OCTAMETHYL-Waste name:
                    P085Waste code:
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                    (3AS-CIS)-1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYLPYRROLO[2,3-
                    BENZOIC ACID, 2-HYDROXY-, COMPD. WITHWaste name:
                    P188Waste code:

                    [(METHYLAMINO)-CARBONYL]OXIME (OR) TIRPATE
                    1,3-DITHIOLANE-2-CARBOXALDEHYDE, 2,4-DIMETHYL-, O-Waste name:
                    P185Waste code:

                    PHENOL, 4-(DIMETHYLAMINO)-3,5-DIMETHYL-, METHYLCARBAMATE (ESTER)Waste name:
                    P128Waste code:

                    CARBOFURAN
                    7-BENZOFURANOL, 2,3-DIHYDRO-2,2-DIMETHYL-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR)Waste name:
                    P127Waste code:

                    TOXAPHENEWaste name:
                    P123Waste code:

                    (R,T)
                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 10%Waste name:
                    P122Waste code:

                    ZINC CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P121Waste code:

                    VANADIUM OXIDE V2O5Waste name:
                    P120Waste code:

                    AMMONIUM VANADATEWaste name:
                    P119Waste code:

                    METHANETHIOL, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    P118Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINECARBOTHIOAMIDEWaste name:
                    P116Waste code:

                    SULFURIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    P115Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    P114Waste code:

                    THALLIC OXIDEWaste name:
                    P113Waste code:

                    METHANE, TETRANITRO- (R)Waste name:
                    P112Waste code:

                    DIPHOSPHORIC ACID, TETRAETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    P111Waste code:

                    PLUMBANE, TETRAETHYL-Waste name:
                    P110Waste code:

                    TETRAETHYLDITHIOPYROPHOSPHATEWaste name:
                    P109Waste code:
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                    ACETALDEHYDE (I)Waste name:
                    U001Waste code:

                    ZINC, BIS(DIMETHYLCARBAMODITHIOATO-S,S’)-, (OR) ZIRAMWaste name:
                    P205Waste code:

                    1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYL-METHYLCARBAMAT
                    PHYSOSTIGMINE (OR) PYRROLO[2,3-B]INDOL-5-OL,Waste name:
                    P204Waste code:

                    O-[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL] OXIME
                    ALDICARB SULFONE (OR) PROPANAL, 2-METHYL-2-(METHYL-SULFONYL)-,Waste name:
                    P203Waste code:

                    (OR) PHENOL, 3-(1-METHYLETHYL)-,
                    M-CUMENYL METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) 3-ISOPROPYLPHENYL N-METHYLCARBAMATEWaste name:
                    P202Waste code:

                    PHENOL, 3-METHYL-5-(1-METHYLETHYL)-, METHYL CARBAMATE (OR) PROMECARBWaste name:
                    P201Waste code:

                    (3,5-DIMETHYL-4-(METHYLTHIO)-, METHYLCARBAMATE
                    METHIOCARB (OR) MEXACARBATE (OR) PHENOL,Waste name:
                    P199Waste code:

                    MONOHYDROCHLORIDE (OR) FO
                    N,N-DIMETHYL-N’-[3-[[(METHYLAMINO)-CARBONYL]OXY]PHENYL]-,
                    METHANIMIDAMIDE,Waste name:
                    P198Waste code:

                    N,N-DIMETHYL-N’-[2-METHYL-4-[[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXY]PHENYL]
                    FORMPARANATE (OR) METHANIMIDAMIDE,Waste name:
                    P197Waste code:

                    BIS(DIMETHYLCARBAMODITHIOATO-S,S’)-,
                    MANGANESE DIMETHYLDITHIOCARBAMATE (OR) MANGANESE,Waste name:
                    P196Waste code:

                    CARBONYL]OXY]-2-OXO-, METHYL ESTER (OR) OX
                    ETHANIMIDOTHIOC ACID, 2-(DIMETHYLAMINO)-N-[[(METHYLAMINO)Waste name:
                    P194Waste code:

                    PYRAZOL-5-YL ESTER
                    ISOLAN (OR) CARBAMIC ACID, DIMETHYL-, 3-METHY-L-(1-METHYLETHYL)-1H-Waste name:
                    P192Waste code:

                    PYRAZOL-3-YL ESTER (OR) DIMETIL
                    CARBAMIC ACID, DIMETHYL-, 1-[(DIMETHYL-AMINO)CARBONYL]- 5-METHYL-1H-Waste name:
                    P191Waste code:

                    CARBAMIC ACID, METHYL-, 3-METHYLPHENYL ESTER (OR) METOLCARBWaste name:
                    P190Waste code:

                    -7-BENZOFURANYL ESTER (OR) CAR
                    CARBAMIC ACID, [(DIBUTYLAMINO)-THIO]METHYL-, 2,3-DIHYDRO-2,2-DIMETHYLWaste name:
                    P189Waste code:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 46 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    BENZENESULFONIC ACID CHLORIDE (C,R)Waste name:
                    U020Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U019Waste code:

                    BENZ[A]ANTHRACENEWaste name:
                    U018Waste code:

                    BENZAL CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U017Waste code:

                    BENZ[C]ACRIDINEWaste name:
                    U016Waste code:

                    AZASERINEWaste name:
                    U015Waste code:

                    AURAMINEWaste name:
                    U014Waste code:

                    ANILINE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U012Waste code:

                    AMITROLEWaste name:
                    U011Waste code:

                    8BETA,8AALPHA,8BALPHA)]-
                    1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-METHOXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA,
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-
                    AZIRINO[2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,Waste name:
                    U010Waste code:

                    ACRYLONITRILEWaste name:
                    U009Waste code:

                    ACRYLIC ACID (I)Waste name:
                    U008Waste code:

                    ACRYLAMIDEWaste name:
                    U007Waste code:

                    ACETYL CHLORIDE (C,R,T)Waste name:
                    U006Waste code:

                    ACETAMIDE, N-9H-FLUOREN-2-YL-Waste name:
                    U005Waste code:

                    ACETOPHENONEWaste name:
                    U004Waste code:

                    ACETONITRILE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U003Waste code:

                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:
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                    P-CHLORO-M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    U039Waste code:

                    ETHYL ESTER
                    BENZENEACETIC ACID, 4-CHLORO-ALPHA-(4-CHLOROPHENYL)-ALPHA-HYDROXY-,Waste name:
                    U038Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U037Waste code:

                    CHLORDANE, ALPHA & GAMMA ISOMERSWaste name:
                    U036Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]-Waste name:
                    U035Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U034Waste code:

                    CARBONIC DIFLUORIDEWaste name:
                    U033Waste code:

                    CALCIUM CHROMATEWaste name:
                    U032Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U031Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1-BROMO-4-PHENOXY-Waste name:
                    U030Waste code:

                    METHANE, BROMO-Waste name:
                    U029Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ESTERWaste name:
                    U028Waste code:

                    DICHLOROISOPROPYL ETHERWaste name:
                    U027Waste code:

                    CHLORNAPHAZINWaste name:
                    U026Waste code:

                    DICHLOROETHYL ETHERWaste name:
                    U025Waste code:

                    DICHLOROMETHOXY ETHANEWaste name:
                    U024Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (TRICHLOROMETHYL)-Waste name:
                    U023Waste code:

                    BENZO[A]PYRENEWaste name:
                    U022Waste code:

                    BENZIDINEWaste name:
                    U021Waste code:
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                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2-DICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U060Waste code:

                    DAUNOMYCINWaste name:
                    U059Waste code:

                    CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDEWaste name:
                    U058Waste code:

                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I)Waste name:
                    U057Waste code:

                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I)Waste name:
                    U056Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (1-METHYLETHYL)- (I)Waste name:
                    U055Waste code:

                    2-BUTENALWaste name:
                    U053Waste code:

                    CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID)Waste name:
                    U052Waste code:

                    CREOSOTEWaste name:
                    U051Waste code:

                    CHRYSENEWaste name:
                    U050Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO-2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U049Waste code:

                    O-CHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U048Waste code:

                    BETA-CHLORONAPHTHALENEWaste name:
                    U047Waste code:

                    CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHERWaste name:
                    U046Waste code:

                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I, T)Waste name:
                    U045Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    U044Waste code:

                    ETHENE, CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U043Waste code:

                    2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHERWaste name:
                    U042Waste code:

                    EPICHLOROHYDRINWaste name:
                    U041Waste code:
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                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    U079Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    U078Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U077Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U076Waste code:

                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANEWaste name:
                    U075Waste code:

                    2-BUTENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (I,T)Waste name:
                    U074Waste code:

                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U073Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U072Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U071Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U070Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U069Waste code:

                    METHANE, DIBROMO-Waste name:
                    U068Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO-Waste name:
                    U067Waste code:

                    1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANEWaste name:
                    U066Waste code:

                    BENZO[RST]PENTAPHENEWaste name:
                    U064Waste code:

                    DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEWaste name:
                    U063Waste code:

                    ESTER
                    CARBAMOTHIOIC ACID, BIS(1-METHYLETHYL)-, S-(2,3-DICHLORO-2-PROPENYL)Waste name:
                    U062Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U061Waste code:
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                    1,2-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINEWaste name:
                    U099Waste code:

                    1,1-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINEWaste name:
                    U098Waste code:

                    CARBAMIC CHLORIDE, DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U097Waste code:

                    ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLBENZYLHYDROPEROXIDE (R)Waste name:
                    U096Waste code:

                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U095Waste code:

                    BENZ[A]ANTHRACENE, 7,12-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U094Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-4-(PHENYLAZO)-Waste name:
                    U093Waste code:

                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I)Waste name:
                    U092Waste code:

                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHOXY-Waste name:
                    U091Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-PROPYL-Waste name:
                    U090Waste code:

                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROLWaste name:
                    U089Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U088Waste code:

                    O,O-DIETHYL S-METHYL DITHIOPHOSPHATEWaste name:
                    U087Waste code:

                    N,N’-DIETHYLHYDRAZINEWaste name:
                    U086Waste code:

                    2,2’-BIOXIRANEWaste name:
                    U085Waste code:

                    1,3-DICHLOROPROPENEWaste name:
                    U084Waste code:

                    PROPANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U083Waste code:

                    2,6-DICHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U082Waste code:

                    2,4-DICHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U081Waste code:
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                    FLUORANTHENEWaste name:
                    U120Waste code:

                    ETHYL METHANESULFONATEWaste name:
                    U119Waste code:

                    ETHYL METHACRYLATEWaste name:
                    U118Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I)Waste name:
                    U117Waste code:

                    ETHYLENETHIOUREAWaste name:
                    U116Waste code:

                    ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U115Waste code:

                    CARBAMODITHIOIC ACID, 1,2-ETHANEDIYLBIS-, SALTS & ESTERSWaste name:
                    U114Waste code:

                    ETHYL ACRYLATE (I)Waste name:
                    U113Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID ETHYL ESTER (I)Waste name:
                    U112Waste code:

                    DI-N-PROPYLNITROSAMINEWaste name:
                    U111Waste code:

                    DIPROPYLAMINE (I)Waste name:
                    U110Waste code:

                    1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINEWaste name:
                    U109Waste code:

                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDEWaste name:
                    U108Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIOCTYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U107Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 2-METHYL-1,3-DINITRO-Waste name:
                    U106Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1-METHYL-2,4-DINITRO-Waste name:
                    U105Waste code:

                    DIMETHYL SULFATEWaste name:
                    U103Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U102Waste code:

                    2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOLWaste name:
                    U101Waste code:
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                    ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T)Waste name:
                    U140Waste code:

                    METHANE, IODO-Waste name:
                    U138Waste code:

                    INDENO[1,2,3-CD]PYRENEWaste name:
                    U137Waste code:

                    ARSINIC ACID, DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U136Waste code:

                    HYDROGEN SULFIDEWaste name:
                    U135Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T)Waste name:
                    U134Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINE (R,T)Waste name:
                    U133Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPHENEWaste name:
                    U132Waste code:

                    ETHANE, HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U131Waste code:

                    1,3-CYCLOPENTADIENE, 1,2,3,4,5,5-HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U130Waste code:

                    (1ALPHA,2ALPHA,3BETA,4ALPHA,5ALPHA,6BETA)-
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-,Waste name:
                    U129Waste code:

                    1,3-BUTADIENE, 1,1,2,3,4,4-HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U128Waste code:

                    BENZENE, HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U127Waste code:

                    GLYCIDYLALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U126Waste code:

                    2-FURANCARBOXALDEHYDE (I)Waste name:
                    U125Waste code:

                    FURAN (I)Waste name:
                    U124Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T)Waste name:
                    U123Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U122Waste code:

                    METHANE, TRICHLOROFLUORO-Waste name:
                    U121Waste code:
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                    BENZENAMINE, 4,4’-METHYLENEBIS[2-CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U158Waste code:

                    BENZ[J]ACEANTHRYLENE, 1,2-DIHYDRO-3-METHYL-Waste name:
                    U157Waste code:

                    CARBONOCHLORIDIC ACID, METHYL ESTER (I,T)Waste name:
                    U156Waste code:

                    1,2-ETHANEDIAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-N’-2-PYRIDINYL-N’-(2-THIENYLMETHYL)-Waste name:
                    U155Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    METHANETHIOL (I, T)Waste name:
                    U153Waste code:

                    METHACRYLONITRILE (I, T)Waste name:
                    U152Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    U151Waste code:

                    MELPHALANWaste name:
                    U150Waste code:

                    MALONONITRILEWaste name:
                    U149Waste code:

                    MALEIC HYDRAZIDEWaste name:
                    U148Waste code:

                    2,5-FURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U147Waste code:

                    LEAD, BIS(ACETATO-O)TETRAHYDROXYTRI-Waste name:
                    U146Waste code:

                    LEAD PHOSPHATEWaste name:
                    U145Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALTWaste name:
                    U144Waste code:

                    [1S-[1ALPHA(Z),7(2S*,3R*),7AALPHA]]-
                    2,3,5,7A-TETRAHYDRO-1H-PYRROLIZIN-1-YL ESTER,
                    2-(1-METHOXYETHYL)-3-METHYL-1-OXOBUTOXY]METHYL]-
                    2-BUTENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, 7-[[2,3-DIHYDROXY-Waste name:
                    U143Waste code:

                    KEPONEWaste name:
                    U142Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-(1-PROPENYL)-Waste name:
                    U141Waste code:
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                    CARBAMIC ACID, METHYLNITROSO-, ETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U178Waste code:

                    N-NITROSO-N-METHYLUREAWaste name:
                    U177Waste code:

                    N-NITROSO-N-ETHYLUREAWaste name:
                    U176Waste code:

                    ETHANAMINE, N-ETHYL-N-NITROSO-Waste name:
                    U174Waste code:

                    ETHANOL, 2,2’-(NITROSOIMINO)BIS-Waste name:
                    U173Waste code:

                    1-BUTANAMINE, N-BUTYL-N-NITROSO-Waste name:
                    U172Waste code:

                    2-NITROPROPANE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U171Waste code:

                    P-NITROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U170Waste code:

                    BENZENE, NITRO-Waste name:
                    U169Waste code:

                    2-NAPHTHALENAMINEWaste name:
                    U168Waste code:

                    1-NAPHTHALENAMINEWaste name:
                    U167Waste code:

                    1,4-NAPHTHALENEDIONEWaste name:
                    U166Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENEWaste name:
                    U165Waste code:

                    METHYLTHIOURACILWaste name:
                    U164Waste code:

                    GUANIDINE, N-METHYL-N’-NITRO-N-NITROSO-Waste name:
                    U163Waste code:

                    METHYL METHACRYLATE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U162Waste code:

                    METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U161Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T)Waste name:
                    U160Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U159Waste code:
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                    RESERPINEWaste name:
                    U200Waste code:

                    P-BENZOQUINONEWaste name:
                    U197Waste code:

                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    U196Waste code:

                    1-PROPANAMINE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U194Waste code:

                    1,2-OXATHIOLANE, 2,2-DIOXIDEWaste name:
                    U193Waste code:

                    BENZAMIDE, 3,5-DICHLORO-N-(1,1-DIMETHYL-2-PROPYNYL)-Waste name:
                    U192Waste code:

                    2-PICOLINEWaste name:
                    U191Waste code:

                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U190Waste code:

                    PHOSPHORUS SULFIDE (R)Waste name:
                    U189Waste code:

                    PHENOLWaste name:
                    U188Waste code:

                    ACETAMIDE, N-(4-ETHOXYPHENYL)-Waste name:
                    U187Waste code:

                    1-METHYLBUTADIENE (I)Waste name:
                    U186Waste code:

                    BENZENE, PENTACHLORONITRO-Waste name:
                    U185Waste code:

                    ETHANE, PENTACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U184Waste code:

                    BENZENE, PENTACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U183Waste code:

                    PARALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U182Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-5-NITRO-Waste name:
                    U181Waste code:

                    N-NITROSOPYRROLIDINEWaste name:
                    U180Waste code:

                    N-NITROSOPIPERIDINEWaste name:
                    U179Waste code:
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                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    THIOUREAWaste name:
                    U219Waste code:

                    ETHANETHIOAMIDEWaste name:
                    U218Waste code:

                    NITRIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    U217Waste code:

                    THALLIUM(I) CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U216Waste code:

                    CARBONIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    U215Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    U214Waste code:

                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I)Waste name:
                    U213Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U211Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U210Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U209Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U208Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2,4,5-TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U207Waste code:

                    GLUCOPYRANOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-(3-METHYL-3-NITROSOUREIDO)-, D-Waste name:
                    U206Waste code:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDEWaste name:
                    U205Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACIDWaste name:
                    U204Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-(2-PROPENYL)-Waste name:
                    U203Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZISOTHIAZOL-3(2H)-ONE, 1,1-DIOXIDE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    U202Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOLWaste name:
                    U201Waste code:
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                    U248Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4- METHOXY-Waste name:
                    U247Waste code:

                    CYANOGEN BROMIDE (CN)BRWaste name:
                    U246Waste code:

                    THIOPEROXYDICARBONIC DIAMIDE [(H2N)C(S)]2S2, TETRAMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U244Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPROPENEWaste name:
                    U243Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTS & ESTERSWaste name:
                    U240Waste code:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)Waste name:
                    U239Waste code:

                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U238Waste code:

                    2,4-(1H,3H)-PYRIMIDINEDIONE, 5-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]-Waste name:
                    U237Waste code:

                    TETRASODIUM SALT
                    DIMETHYL[1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIYL)BIS(AZO)BIS[5-AMINO-4-HYDROXY]-,
                    2,7-NAPHTHALENEDISULFONIC ACID, 3,3’-[(3,3’-Waste name:
                    U236Waste code:

                    1-PROPANOL, 2,3-DIBROMO-, PHOSPHATE (3:1)Waste name:
                    U235Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3,5-TRINITRO-Waste name:
                    U234Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U228Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U227Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U226Waste code:

                    BROMOFORMWaste name:
                    U225Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DIISOCYANATOMETHYL- (R,T)Waste name:
                    U223Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U222Waste code:

                    BENZENEDIAMINE, AR-METHYL-Waste name:
                    U221Waste code:
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                    ETHANAMINE, N,N-DIETHYL- (OR) TRIETHYLAMINEWaste name:
                    U404Waste code:

                    DIETHYLENE GLYCOL, DICARBAMATE (OR) ETHANOL, 2,2’-OXYBIS-, DICARBAMATEWaste name:
                    U395Waste code:

                    METHYL ESTER
                    A2213 (OR) ETHANIMIDOTHIOIC ACID, 2-(DIMETHYLAMINO)-N-HYDROXY-2-OXO-,Waste name:
                    U394Waste code:

                    S-(2,3,3-TRICHLORO-2-PROPENYL) ESTER (OR) TRIALLATE
                    CARBAMOTHIOIC ACID, BIS(1-METHYLETHYL)-,Waste name:
                    U389Waste code:

                    PROSULFOCARB
                    CARBAMOTHIOIC ACID, DIPROPYL-, S-(PHENYLMETHYL) ESTER (OR)Waste name:
                    U387Waste code:

                    CARBAMIC ACID, PHENYL-, 1-METHYLETHYL ESTER (OR) PROPHAMWaste name:
                    U373Waste code:

                    CARBAMIC ACID, 1H-BENZIMIDAZOL-2-YL, METHYL ESTER (OR) CARBENDAZIMWaste name:
                    U372Waste code:

                    7-BENZOFURANOL, 2,3-DIHYDRO-2,2-DIMETHYL- (OR) CARBOFURAN PHENOLWaste name:
                    U367Waste code:

                    BENDIOCARB PHENOL (OR) 1,3-BENZODIOXOL-4-OL, 2,2-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U364Waste code:

                    ETHANOL, 2-ETHOXY-Waste name:
                    U359Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-METHYL-Waste name:
                    U353Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-Waste name:
                    U328Waste code:

                    BARBAN (OR) CARBAMIC ACID, (3-CHLOROPHENYL)-, 4-CHLORO-2-BUTYNYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U280Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATEWaste name:
                    U279Waste code:

                    BENDIOCARB (OR) 1,3-BENZODIOXOL-4-OL, 2,2-DIMETHYL-, METHYL CARBAMATEWaste name:
                    U278Waste code:

                    [1-[(BUTYLAMINO)CARBONYL]-1H-BENZIMIDAZOL-2-YL]-, METHYL ESTER
                    BENOMYL (OR) CARBAMIC ACID,Waste name:
                    U271Waste code:

                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESSWaste name:
                    U249Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYL-BUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
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                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    36390Amount (Lbs):
                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    7609Amount (Lbs):
                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    2078Amount (Lbs):
                    ARSENICWaste name:
                    D004Waste code:

                    110Amount (Lbs):
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    11192Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    12545Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2011

Biennial Reports:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXURWaste name:
                    U411Waste code:

                    DIMETHYL ESTER (OR) THIODICARB
                    ETHANIMIDOTHIOIC ACID, N,N’-[THIOBIS[(METHYLIMINO)CARBONYLOXY]]BIS-,Waste name:
                    U410Waste code:

                    ESTER (OR) THIOPHANATE-METHYL
                    CARBAMIC ACID, [1,2-PHENYLENEBIS (IMINOCARBONOTHIOYL)]BIS-, DIMETHYLWaste name:
                    U409Waste code:
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                    471Amount (Lbs):
                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    865Amount (Lbs):
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    4Amount (Lbs):
                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    D038Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    NITROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D036Waste code:

                    1006Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D027Waste code:

                    2955Amount (Lbs):
                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    CHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D021Waste code:

                    447Amount (Lbs):
                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDEWaste name:
                    D019Waste code:

                    1959Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    3423Amount (Lbs):
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    706Amount (Lbs):
                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    647Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    38704Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    6759Amount (Lbs):
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                    P076Waste code:

                    1Amount (Lbs):
                    HYDRAZINE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    P068Waste code:

                    5Amount (Lbs):
                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-Waste name:
                    P042Waste code:

                    5Amount (Lbs):
                    CARBON DISULFIDEWaste name:
                    P022Waste code:

                    8769Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F001, F002, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    ACID, AND NITROBENZENE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS AND CRESYLICWaste name:
                    F004Waste code:

                    8916Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    5755Amount (Lbs):
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:
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                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U210Waste code:

                    5Amount (Lbs):
                    PHENOLWaste name:
                    U188Waste code:

                    419Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL METHACRYLATE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U162Waste code:

                    3Amount (Lbs):
                    HYDROGEN SULFIDEWaste name:
                    U135Waste code:

                    833Amount (Lbs):
                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T)Waste name:
                    U134Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    FORMALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U122Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    284Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I)Waste name:
                    U056Waste code:

                    60Amount (Lbs):
                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    U044Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U037Waste code:

                    447Amount (Lbs):
                    1-BUTANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U031Waste code:

                    366Amount (Lbs):
                    ACRYLAMIDEWaste name:
                    U007Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETONITRILE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U003Waste code:

                    1Amount (Lbs):
                    NITROGEN DIOXIDEWaste name:
                    P078Waste code:

                    4Amount (Lbs):
                    NITRIC OXIDEWaste name:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/25/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    07/25/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    05/23/2006Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/23/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    11/03/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    06/12/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/21/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/16/2009Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not Necessary;Event:
                    05/01/2009Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    578Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)Waste name:
                    U239Waste code:

                    859Amount (Lbs):
                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U226Waste code:

                    481Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    944Amount (Lbs):
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/27/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/27/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/24/2003Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-74Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/18/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    05/03/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/21/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/29/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    06/03/2005Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-270-07(A)(6)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/21/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    06/03/2005Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-54-31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 65 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    06/23/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-73(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/14/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/28/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    05/30/2002Date violation determined:
                    Permits - ConditionsArea of violation:
                    SS - 3734.11(B) & 54-54(A)(4)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/20/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/28/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    05/30/2002Date violation determined:
                    Permits - ConditionsArea of violation:
                    SS - 3734.11(B) & 54-54(A)(4)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/20/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/14/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    05/30/2002Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/16/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-59-07(A)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/16/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    SS - 3734.11(B)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/16/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    06/23/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-74Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.41(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.16(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/16/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    SS - 3734.02(F)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/16/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.32(b)Regulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
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                    FR - 40 CFR 262.23(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.41(a)Regulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 268.50(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 268.50(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.32(b)Regulation violated:
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                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.16(a)Regulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.23(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 268.7Regulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
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                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)(3)Regulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    102400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/30/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    60200    Paid penalty amount:
                    60200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    11/06/1992Date violation determined:
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                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - 3734.11(B)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    08/29/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    08/29/1990Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    - 40 CFR 268Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-73(B)(5)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/12/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-74Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    04/16/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/16/2009Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/18/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/18/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/31/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    07/18/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    09/07/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/10/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    08/29/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/08/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    05/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/03/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/03/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/29/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/03/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    11/29/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/23/2006Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/25/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/23/2006Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/26/2007Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/03/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/12/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/12/2008Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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                    06/13/2000Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/26/2000Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/23/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/29/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    10/04/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    11/14/2001Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/14/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/14/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/30/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/28/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    Permits - ConditionsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/30/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/27/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/24/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    08/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/23/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/17/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/16/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/27/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/27/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1998Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1998Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/02/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

TC3129155.1s   Page 78 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/16/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/12/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/12/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/12/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/12/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/12/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/07/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/18/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/07/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/15/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/15/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/19/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/29/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/29/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    11/01/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/28/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Impermeable BarrierEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Bioremediation (In-Situ)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Operations & Maintenance (O&M)Engineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Natural AttenuationEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          FlocculationEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Not reportedActual Date:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
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          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          11Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1998Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          010Action ID:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          06Operable Unit:
          9/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          007Action ID:

          No Further ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          05Operable Unit:
          9/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          006Action ID:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          05Operable Unit:
          9/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          006Action ID:

          No Further ActionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          6/30/1994Planned Complet. date:
          6/30/1994Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          Operations & Maintenance (O&M)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          No Further ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
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          012Action ID:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          Surface WaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SedimentContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          ExtractionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          DischargeEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          Chemical Reduction/OxidationEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          Air StrippingEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/30/1999Planned Complet. date:
          9/29/1999Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          011Action ID:
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          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

US INST CONTROL:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          9/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          014Action ID:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          10Operable Unit:
          9/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          013Action ID:

          Operations & Maintenance (O&M)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1998Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          012Action ID:

          No Further ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1998Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          012Action ID:

          No ActionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1998Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          012Action ID:

          Impermeable BarrierEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Planned Complet. date:
          9/30/1998Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
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          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/29/1999Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Water Supply Use RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          12Operable Unit:
          9/29/1999Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Access RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Institutional Controls, (N.O.S.)Inst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          9/30/1997Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Institutional Controls, (N.O.S.)Inst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
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          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Land Use RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Institutional Controls, (N.O.S.)Inst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
          ST RTE 444Address:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASEName:
          0504939Site ID:
          OH7571724312EPA ID:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          09Operable Unit:
          9/30/1998Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Access Restriction, FencingInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          GREENE, MONTGOMERYCounty:
          05EPA Region:
          DAYTON, OH 45324
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                    00014Quantity:
                    D004 - ARSENIC  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    901212Part B Recv Date:
                    901116Part A Recv Date:
                    901109TSD Site Recv Date:
                    901029Trans2 Recv Date:
                    901023Trans1 Recv Date:
                    901023Generator Ship Date:
                    U85446TNTrans2 State ID:
                    PA044Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1314054Document ID:

                    513-257-4203Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    45433Mailing Zip:
                    OHMailing State:
                    WRIGHT PATTERSON AFBMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    BLDG 89 AREA CMailing Address:
                    LOUISE HADDIXMailing Contact:
                    UNITED STATES AIR FORCE BASE-WRIGHTMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    OH7571724312EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

          4/18/1990Date received:
          4/3/1990Cert. date:
          Not reportedCert. name:
          Not reportedCert. title:
          USMailing country:
          DAYTON, OH
          2750 ABW EM WRIGHT PATTERSON AFBMailing address:
          Not reportedContact extension:
          (513)257-7152Contact tel:
          QUAIDER WALTERContact name:
          Not reportedContact title:
          US AIR FORCEFacility owner name:
          NoSmelter:
          NoResearch facility:
          NoDisposer:
          NoTransporter:
          NoStorer:
          YesGenerator:
          USFacility country:
          FAIRBORN, OH 45433
          HZD STO AREA S OF ST RTE 444 AREA BFacility Address:
          WRIGHT PATTERSON AFBFacility name:
          OH7571724312EPAID:

PADS:
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                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00450Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD048148175TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    OHD009865825Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    950713Part B Recv Date:
                    950707Part A Recv Date:
                    950705TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950628Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950628Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    TENN31088Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB3018816Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00045Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00230Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    900912Part B Recv Date:
                    900911Part A Recv Date:
                    900809TSD Site Recv Date:
                    900808Trans2 Recv Date:
                    900801Trans1 Recv Date:
                    900801Generator Ship Date:
                    539M1OHTrans2 State ID:
                    PA044Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1314072Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
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                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00008Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00002Quantity:
                    P098 - POTASSIUM CYANIDEWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    900907Part B Recv Date:
                    900830Part A Recv Date:
                    900726TSD Site Recv Date:
                    900719Trans2 Recv Date:
                    900716Trans1 Recv Date:
                    900716Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PA0445228Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1262673Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CW - Wooden boxesContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01000Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD048148175TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    IND058484114Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    950620Part B Recv Date:
                    950623Part A Recv Date:
                    950612TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950602Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950602Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6909372Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
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                    900720TSD Site Recv Date:
                    900719Trans2 Recv Date:
                    900716Trans1 Recv Date:
                    900716Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PA0445228Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1262682Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00100Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00400Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    900910Part B Recv Date:
                    900919Part A Recv Date:
                    900830TSD Site Recv Date:
                    900827Trans2 Recv Date:
                    900821Trans1 Recv Date:
                    900821Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PA-044Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1314063Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00011Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
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                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    010Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00470Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00150Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910703Part B Recv Date:
                    910614Part A Recv Date:
                    910617TSD Site Recv Date:
                    910613Trans2 Recv Date:
                    910603Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910603Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    56357HWTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB2930391Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00007Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00014Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00007Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    900830Part B Recv Date:
                    900830Part A Recv Date:
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                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    10036Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910715Part B Recv Date:
                    910708Part A Recv Date:
                    910701TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910621Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910621Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IL479108STrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2903931Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    09979Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910703Part B Recv Date:
                    910703Part A Recv Date:
                    910624TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910622Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910622Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    480519STTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2903922Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
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                    910613Part A Recv Date:
                    910617TSD Site Recv Date:
                    910613Trans2 Recv Date:
                    910603Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910603Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    56357HWTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1275642Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    06273Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910705Part B Recv Date:
                    910703Part A Recv Date:
                    910625TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910624Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910624Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IL487898STrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2593161Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    10390Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910703Part B Recv Date:
                    910703Part A Recv Date:
                    910624TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910622Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910622Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    411634STTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2903994Document ID:
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                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910130Part B Recv Date:
                    910104Part A Recv Date:
                    910104TSD Site Recv Date:
                    901227Trans2 Recv Date:
                    901220Trans1 Recv Date:
                    901220Generator Ship Date:
                    84759TAH0Trans2 State ID:
                    56347HWTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1313685Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    12855Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910611Part B Recv Date:
                    910606Part A Recv Date:
                    910529TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910528Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910528Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    480519STTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1555893Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00015Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01585Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910703Part B Recv Date:
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                    00005Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00004Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00001Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00015Quantity:
                    U121 - TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANEWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    900830Part B Recv Date:
                    900830Part A Recv Date:
                    900720TSD Site Recv Date:
                    900719Trans2 Recv Date:
                    900716Trans1 Recv Date:
                    900716Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PA0445228Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1262691Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    012Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00360Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00100Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
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                    V32499TNTrans2 State ID:
                    56357HWTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB2930382Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00040Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00003Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    901213Part B Recv Date:
                    901119Part A Recv Date:
                    901108TSD Site Recv Date:
                    901106Trans2 Recv Date:
                    901102Trans1 Recv Date:
                    901102Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    V29363Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB2930337Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
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                    11820Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910614Part B Recv Date:
                    910606Part A Recv Date:
                    910531TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910530Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910530Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IL480519STrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2363688Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00045Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    018Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00270Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000691949TSDF ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD085690592Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    901228Part B Recv Date:
                    901226Part A Recv Date:
                    901129TSD Site Recv Date:
                    901118Trans2 Recv Date:
                    901113Trans1 Recv Date:
                    901113Generator Ship Date:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837
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62 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    09780Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    OHD986974780Trans2 EPA ID:
                    OHD986974780Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OH7571724312Generator EPA ID:
                    910705Part B Recv Date:
                    910709Part A Recv Date:
                    910625TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910621Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910621Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI30945ZMTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2972205Document ID:

                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B  (Continued) 1000146837

OHGREENETile name:
YesDOD Site:
OHState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Wright-Patterson Air Force BaseName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Air Force DODFeature 1:

DOD:

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORC (County), OH  
Region    N/A
DOD DODWRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE CUSA131001
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/24/2004Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  10/06/2003Date Completed:
                  04/24/2003Date Started:
                  COMBINED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/17/2003Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0508693Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
SANDHILL ROAD OHN000508693

1 CERC-NFRAPSOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT LANDFILL #1 1006812533

(937) 285-6357Contact Phone:
Site AssessmentProgram:
OHN000508693EPA ID:
39.848730000000003 -84.007261Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
SWDODistrict:
529001432DERR ID:

DERR:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
SANDHILL RD    N/A

1 OH DERRSOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT LNDFLL NO 1 S103686249

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000097-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
SANDHILL & SUNSET    N/A

2 OH LUSTWATER TREATMENT PLANT S104776559

TC3129155.1s   Page 100 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Person Title Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Last Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact First Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report State:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report City:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Company Name:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Name And Address Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedState Response Action Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedFSRS Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedSite Remediation Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedLust Reimbursement Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedLust Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                                         Not reportedInd Of Groundwater Data In Mainframe Groundwater System (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedFacility Compliance Tracking System Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedCompliance Order Tracking Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedUsed Tire Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedSolid Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedHaz Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedPotentially Infectious Medical Waste Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedLandfill Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedCompost Annual Reort Ind (as above):
                                                                 HNonhazardous Waste Generator Ind (as above):
                                                                                     Not reportedHaz Waste Small Quantity Generator(or Smaller) Ind (as above):
                                                                                                                                            Not reportedHaz Waste Large Quantity Generator Ind (H/Historic, 0-9 Year Latest Report, E Last Report > 10 Yrs):
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedStandard Industrial Classification Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Or Alternate Usepa Identification Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138780804Operator Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Operator Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOperator Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOperator Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 1105 N CENTRAL AVEOperator Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 FAIRBORN BUICK GMC/TRUCKOperator Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138780804Owner Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Owner Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOwner Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOwner Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 1105 N CENTRAL AVEOwner Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 FAIRBORN BUICK GMC/TRUCKOwner Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedLongitude In Decimal Degrees (Assumed Decimal):
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude Decimal Degrees (Assumed Nn.Nnnnnn):
                                                                 TIM HARDENLocation Contact Name:
                                                                 5138780804Location Telephone Number:

MANIFEST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1105 N CENTRAL AVE    N/A

3 IL MANIFESTFAIRBORN BUICK GMC/TRUCK S110945156
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                                                                 Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                                                 BPCode:
                                                                 Not reportedStatus:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary USEPA Identification Number:
                                                                 05Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Change Date - Month:
                                                                 94Original Entry Date - Year:
                                                                 01Original Entry Date - Day:
                                                                 08Original Entry Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedIEPA Region Identifier:
                                                                 000FIPS City Or Township Code:
                                                                 057FIPS County Code:
                                                                 39FIPS State Code:
                                                                 001FIPS Country Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report New Notifier Code:

FAIRBORN BUICK GMC/TRUCK  (Continued) S110945156

                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 878-7375Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1105 N CENTRAL AVEContact address:
                    TIM  HARDENContact:
                    OHD018019778EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1105 N CENTRAL AVEFacility address:
                    FAIRBORN BUICKFacility name:
                    09/21/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

OH DERRFAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1105 N CENTRAL AVE OHD018019778

3 RCRA-CESQGFAIRBORN BUICK 1000105496
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                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (513) 878-7371Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1105 N CENTRAL AVEOwner/operator address:
                    WILLIE L ROBERTSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

FAIRBORN BUICK  (Continued) 1000105496
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Site AssessmentProgram:
Not reportedEPA ID:
39.832935207699997 -84.023765906400001Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
SWDODistrict:
529001360DERR ID:

DERR:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004603563Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/20/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/1988Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/30/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/20/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    06/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,

FAIRBORN BUICK  (Continued) 1000105496
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(937) 285-6357Contact Phone:

FAIRBORN BUICK  (Continued) 1000105496

                    No WellWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    No wellType Of UIC Well:
                    Not reportedNumber Of UIC Wells:
                    -84.019391999999996Longitude:
                    39.837609Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    463Facility Id Number:

UIC:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1105 N CENTRAL AVE    N/A

3 OH UICFAIRBORN BUICK GMC TRUCK INC S109499460

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/18/2004Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
4/28/2001Release Date:
29010112-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1167 HIGHVIEW DR    N/A

4 OH LUSTFIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBORN S106526553

UST:

                         (937)878-8629Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         PO BOX 392Owner Address:
                         FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBORNOwner Name:
                         W022442Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Other (Explain)Facility Type:
                         29010112Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1167 HIGHVIEW DR    N/A

4 OH USTFIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBORN U004090456
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         9/1/1986Date Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         Not reportedSpill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedOverfill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         500Capacity:
                         Not reportedTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBORN  (Continued) U004090456

                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    TATONE MARKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 879-3191Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1045 N CENTRAL AVEContact address:
                    TONY  MARUCAContact:
                    OHD091827808EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1045 N CENTRAL AVEFacility address:
                    TATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALESFacility name:
                    07/27/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1045 N CENTRAL AVE OHD091827808

5 RCRA-NonGenTATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALES 1000338583
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program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004627501Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/1988Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:

TATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALES  (Continued) 1000338583
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALES  (Continued) 1000338583

                    Not reportedWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    No wellType Of UIC Well:
                    Not reportedNumber Of UIC Wells:
                    -84.018991Longitude:
                    39.834426999999998Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    497Facility Id Number:

UIC:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1045 N CENTRAL AVE    N/A

5 OH UICPROKAR AUTO CLEAN UP S109501749

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CABESSE@SSALLC.COMContact email:
                    (937) 863-6278Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Contact address:
                    CHARLES A BESSEContact:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Mailing address:
                    OHD987006707EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1171 N BROAD STFacility address:
                    SPEEDWAY 1172Facility name:
                    02/15/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1171 N BROAD ST OHD987006707

6 RCRA-CESQGSPEEDWAY 1172 1004764939

TC3129155.1s   Page 108 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STARVIN MARVIN 1172Site name:
                    SPEEDWAY 1172Facility name:
                    12/03/1997Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SPEEDWAY 1172Facility name:
                    04/04/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Owner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Owner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

SPEEDWAY 1172  (Continued) 1004764939
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110014396894Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

SPEEDWAY 1172  (Continued) 1004764939

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
12/21/2010Review Date:
2Priority:
TR2: Tier 2FR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
11/12/1993Release Date:
29000085-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST1171 N BROAD ST    N/A

6 OH LUSTSPEEDWAY #1172 U003095646
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                         29000085Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         101Code:
                         10/12/93Inspection Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00003Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         1/19/96Inspection Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (937)863-7034Owner Phone:
                         SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501Owner City/State/Zip:
                         PO BOX 1500Owner Address:
                         SPEEDWAY LLCOwner Name:
                         W009441Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         3Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (800)255-669024 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Danny Coffey24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000085Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
3/29/2000Review Date:
Not reportedPriority:
DIS: a release is disprovedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
1/21/2000Release Date:
29000085-N00004Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
2/10/2009Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
11/6/1995Release Date:
29000085-N00003Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
DIS: a release is disprovedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000085-N00002Release Number:

SPEEDWAY #1172  (Continued) U003095646
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                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         11/8/2000Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00005Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         11/8/2000Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00004Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/14/1996Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/14/1996Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/1/1995Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/14/1993Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/14/1993Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00005Permit Number:
                         504Code:
                         12/8/00Inspection Id:
                         29000085Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         504Code:
                         1/13/95Inspection Id:

SPEEDWAY #1172  (Continued) U003095646
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                         1/1/1980Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         XRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory Reconciliation;SIRRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         12/1/1995Date Removed:
                         1/1/1980Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         XRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory Reconciliation;SIRRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         12/1/1995Date Removed:
                         1/1/1980Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/14/1993Issued Date:

SPEEDWAY #1172  (Continued) U003095646
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                         GasolineContent:
                         15000Capacity:
                         Double Walled FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00006Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Double WalledPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         12/1/1995Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Double Walled FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00005Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Double WalledPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         12/1/1995Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8008-20-6CAS #:
                         KeroseneContent:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Double Walled FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00004Tank ID:

                         XRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory Reconciliation;SIRRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         12/1/1995Date Removed:

SPEEDWAY #1172  (Continued) U003095646

TC3129155.1s   Page 114 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Double WalledPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         12/1/1995Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:

SPEEDWAY #1172  (Continued) U003095646

                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    HUELSMAN J CHEV OLDS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 299-3587Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45409
                    2185 S DIXIE DRContact address:
                    JL  HORVATHContact:
                    DAYTON, OH 45409
                    2185 S DIXIE DRMailing address:
                    OHD018019034EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1001 N BROAD STFacility address:
                    HUELSMAN JACK CHEVY OLDSMOBILEFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1001 N BROAD ST OHD018019034

7 RCRA-SQGJACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE INC 1000292368
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/12/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-33(A)(B)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998

JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE INC  (Continued) 1000292368
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    05/27/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/12/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(D)(5)(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/12/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-42(B)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/12/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-73(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:

JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE INC  (Continued) 1000292368
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common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004603554Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    05/27/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/12/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/12/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/26/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/26/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/16/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:

JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE INC  (Continued) 1000292368
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maintained in programmatic databases.

JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE INC  (Continued) 1000292368

                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         550Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         6/25/2007Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29004565Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         6/27/07Inspection Id:
                         29004565Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (877)800-5333Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         1001 N BROAD STOwner Address:
                         JEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INCOwner Name:
                         W021532Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)878-347124 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         JEFF SCHMITT24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Auto DealershipFacility Type:
                         29004565Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
9/5/2007Review Date:
Not reportedPriority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
6/27/2007Release Date:
29004565-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST1001 BROAD ST    N/A

7 OH LUSTJEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INC U003130179
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                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00004Tank ID:

                         No Monitoring Suction/Gravity SystemRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Factory Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         4/1/2007Date Removed:
                         2/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         New Oil - PetroleumContent:
                         550Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         No Monitoring Suction/Gravity SystemRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Factory Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         4/1/2007Date Removed:
                         2/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         New Oil - PetroleumContent:
                         550Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         No Monitoring Suction/Gravity SystemRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Factory Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         4/1/2007Date Removed:
                         2/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:

JEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INC  (Continued) U003130179
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                         No Monitoring Suction/Gravity SystemRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Suction: valve at dispenserPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Manual Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Factory Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         4/1/2007Date Removed:
                         2/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         New Oil - PetroleumContent:
                         550Capacity:

JEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INC  (Continued) U003130179

                                                                                     Not reportedCompliance Order Tracking Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedUsed Tire Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedSolid Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedHaz Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedPotentially Infectious Medical Waste Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedLandfill Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedCompost Annual Reort Ind (as above):
                                                                 HNonhazardous Waste Generator Ind (as above):
                                                                                     Not reportedHaz Waste Small Quantity Generator(or Smaller) Ind (as above):
                                                                                                                                            Not reportedHaz Waste Large Quantity Generator Ind (H/Historic, 0-9 Year Latest Report, E Last Report > 10 Yrs):
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedStandard Industrial Classification Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Or Alternate Usepa Identification Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138783471Operator Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Operator Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOperator Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOperator Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 1001 N BROAD STOperator Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 JACK HUELSMAN CHEVY OLDSOperator Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138783471Owner Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Owner Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOwner Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOwner Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 1001 N BROAD STOwner Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 JACK HUELSMAN CHEVY OLDSOwner Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedLongitude In Decimal Degrees (Assumed Decimal):
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude Decimal Degrees (Assumed Nn.Nnnnnn):
                                                                 TIM GARMANLocation Contact Name:
                                                                 5138783471Location Telephone Number:

MANIFEST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1001 N BROAD ST    N/A

7 IL MANIFESTJACK HUELSMAN CHEVY OLDS S110945153
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                                                                 Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                                                 BPCode:
                                                                 Not reportedStatus:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary USEPA Identification Number:
                                                                 05Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Change Date - Month:
                                                                 94Original Entry Date - Year:
                                                                 18Original Entry Date - Day:
                                                                 07Original Entry Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedIEPA Region Identifier:
                                                                 000FIPS City Or Township Code:
                                                                 057FIPS County Code:
                                                                 39FIPS State Code:
                                                                 001FIPS Country Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report New Notifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Person Title Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Last Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact First Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report State:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report City:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Company Name:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Name And Address Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedState Response Action Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedFSRS Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedSite Remediation Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedLust Reimbursement Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedLust Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                                         Not reportedInd Of Groundwater Data In Mainframe Groundwater System (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedFacility Compliance Tracking System Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):

JACK HUELSMAN CHEVY OLDS  (Continued) S110945153

                         2Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)673-248124 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         UMAR DHADHA24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000196Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000196-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST1010 N BROAD ST    N/A

7 OH LUSTCLARK U000694052
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                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         2/15/1995Date Removed:
                         1/1/1971Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         8000Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         1/15/2003Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:
                         29000196Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/25/1999Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29000196Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         4/11/1995Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000196Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         303Code:
                         4/4/95Inspection Id:
                         29000196Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         504Code:
                         7/17/98Inspection Id:
                         29000196Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (937)673-2481Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         1010 N BROAD STOwner Address:
                         TROY PETROLEUM LLCOwner Name:
                         W024403Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:

CLARK  (Continued) U000694052
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                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Double Walled FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00004Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Bare SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         2/15/1995Date Removed:
                         1/1/1971Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         8000Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Bare SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         2/15/1995Date Removed:
                         1/1/1971Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         8000Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Bare SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:

CLARK  (Continued) U000694052
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                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Double WalledPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         3/1/1995Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Double Walled FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00005Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Double WalledPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         3/1/1995Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:

CLARK  (Continued) U000694052

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 291-2840Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TAYLOR, MI 48180
                    8000 S BEECH DALY RDContact address:
                    MARY CLAIR  HAYDENContact:
                    TAYLOR, MI 48180
                    8000 S BEECH DALY RDMailing address:
                    OH0000553271EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1010 N BROAD STFacility address:
                    CLARK STORE NO 1652Facility name:
                    06/30/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1010 N BROAD ST OH0000553271

7 RCRA-NonGenCLARK OIL STORE NO 1652 1000912932
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The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004575291Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (314) 524-5100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63105
                    8182 MARYLAND AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CLARK REFINING & MARKETING INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

CLARK OIL STORE NO 1652  (Continued) 1000912932
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is

CLARK OIL STORE NO 1652  (Continued) 1000912932

                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    TATONE BOBOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 878-3914Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    PO BOX 352Contact address:
                    LARRY  TAYLORContact:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    PO BOX 352Mailing address:
                    OHD059114272EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    845 N BROAD STFacility address:
                    TATONE BOB FORD INCFacility name:
                    08/25/1988Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

OH UICFAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS845 N BROAD ST OHD059114272

8 RCRA-SQGTATONE BOB FORD INC 1000338582
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/01/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    07/23/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-11Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

TATONE BOB FORD INC  (Continued) 1000338582
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                    No WellWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    No wellType Of UIC Well:
                    Not reportedNumber Of UIC Wells:
                    -84.021079Longitude:
                    39.831414000000002Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    505Facility Id Number:

UIC:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004616700Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/01/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    07/23/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/01/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/05/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/01/1991    Enforcement action date:

TATONE BOB FORD INC  (Continued) 1000338582
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000) 000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, OH 00000
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    BP OIL COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 482-5425Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WARRENSVILLE HTS, OH 441282837
                    4440 WARRENSVILLE CENTER RDContact address:
                    DAN  KNIPPENBERGContact:
                    WARRENSVILLE HTS, OH 441282837
                    4440 WARRENSVILLE CENTER RDMailing address:
                    OHD987014248EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    871 N BROAD STFacility address:
                    BP OIL COFacility name:
                    07/20/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS871 N BROAD ST OHD987014248

8 RCRA-CESQGBP OIL CO 1004765113
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110014396910Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

BP OIL CO  (Continued) 1004765113
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                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00003Permit Number:
                         402Code:
                         3/8/95Inspection Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         1/5/95Inspection Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         501Code:
                         2/4/94Inspection Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         813-740-0422Owner Phone:
                         TAMPA, FL 33602Owner City/State/Zip:
                         1806 N FRANKLIN STOwner Address:
                         GIANT DAYTON, LLCOwner Name:
                         W024144Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         3Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         937-554-150024 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Scott Heenan24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000190Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
9/21/2010Review Date:
2Priority:
DIS: a release is disprovedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
4/30/2007Release Date:
29000190-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
12/31/2005Review Date:
1Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
11/21/1994Release Date:
29000190-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST871 N BROAD ST    N/A

8 OH LUSTGIANT #564 U000686195
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                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         1/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         1/16/2004Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00004Permit Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         3/22/1995Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         1/10/1995Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/24/1994Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000190Facility Id:

Permit:

GIANT #564  (Continued) U000686195
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                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         1/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         1/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:

GIANT #564  (Continued) U000686195

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000035-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
70 W HEBBLE    N/A

9 OH LUSTPOLICE DEPT S104776554
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Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29007564-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
518 N MAPLE ST    N/A

10 OH LUSTANNA M. PHIPPS S101562534

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         11/9/1999Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000201Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         6/30/98Inspection Id:
                         29000201Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (937)754-3025Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         44 W HEBBLE AVEOwner Address:
                         CITY OF FAIRBORNOwner Name:
                         W009673Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         3Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)754-300024 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         FAIRBORN POLICE DISPATCH24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Local GovernmentFacility Type:
                         29000201Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000201-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST300 N 3RD ST    N/A

11 OH LUSTMUNICIPAL GARAGE U001430881
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                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         5/1/1990Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         DW - FRP - FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         DW FRP - FiberglassPiping Material:
                         NP - None PresentCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         NP - None PresentCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         5/1/1990Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         DW - FRP - FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         DW FRP - FiberglassPiping Material:
                         NP - None PresentCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         NP - None PresentCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         5/1/1990Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         DW - FRP - FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

MUNICIPAL GARAGE  (Continued) U001430881
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                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         DW FRP - FiberglassPiping Material:
                         NP - None PresentCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         NP - None PresentCorrosion Protection Tank:

MUNICIPAL GARAGE  (Continued) U001430881

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000074-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
290 N BROAD ST    N/A

12 OH LUSTFIRE DEPT S104776558

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29010010-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
221 N CENTRAL AVE    N/A

13 OH LUSTFAIRBORN BD OF ED BUS GARAGE S101562505

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29010014-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
MIDDLE & 1ST    N/A

14 OH LUSTCITY OF FAIRBORN FUEL FAC S104266959
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Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29005566-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
721 MIDDLE ST    N/A

14 OH LUSTCITY STREET MAINTENANCE GARAGE S103703705

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/23/2005Review Date:
1Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
3/19/2001Release Date:
29008045-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
11/30/2009Review Date:
1Priority:
TR1: Tier 1FR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
11/17/1997Release Date:
29008045-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
314 E DAYTON DR    N/A

15 OH LUSTEARHART PETROLEUM S105077041

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000014-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
350 E DAYTON DR    N/A

15 OH LUSTBUDS HITCH SHOP S103703689
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Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29007941-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29007941-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
403 E XENIA DR    N/A

15 OH LUSTJ & B AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE S104776616

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         Not reportedAST/UST:
                         Not reportedSpill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedOverfill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Not reportedContent:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         Not reportedTank Type:
                         Not reportedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433-5332Owner City/State/Zip:
                         5490 PEARSON RDOwner Address:
                         WPAFB BLDG #20840 UST #95, #96Owner Name:
                         W015605Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29010057Facility ID:

Facility:

WPAFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH USTWPAFB BLDG #20840 UST #95, #96 U004105112
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:

WPAFB BLDG #20840 UST #95, #96  (Continued) U004105112

   Not reportedSummary:
   Not reportedRemarks:
   Not reportedOperator Phone:
   OHOperator C,S,Z:
   Not reportedOperator Address:
   Not reportedOperator Name:
   Not reportedOwner Phone:
   OHOwner City,St,Zip:
   Not reportedOwner Address:
   Not reportedOwner Name:

HARTMANEntry By:07/28/98Added Date:
06/18/98Authorized Date:GILLAuthorized By:
Not reportedER By:2Emrgncy Resp:
2Lust Trust Fund:Not reportedVacant:
2Priority:DClass:
FY98Fiscal Tracking:Not reportedRevised Date:
COCLCoordinator:Not reportedInspector:
Not reportedRP Search Date:Not reportedRP Status:
29817554Incident Number:298175Report Number:
Not reportedFacility Phone:54Facility Track:
057Facility County #:Not reportedFacility Id:

Closure report present in file but has not been reviewed yetFacility Status:
UNREG LTANKS:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH UNREG LTANKSWPAFB BLDG #34019 UST #296, #297 S105904351

   Not reportedOperator Name:
   Not reportedOwner Phone:
   OHOwner City,St,Zip:
   Not reportedOwner Address:
   Not reportedOwner Name:

HARTMANEntry By:07/28/98Added Date:
06/18/98Authorized Date:GILLAuthorized By:
Not reportedER By:2Emrgncy Resp:
2Lust Trust Fund:Not reportedVacant:
2Priority:DClass:
FY98Fiscal Tracking:09/15/98Revised Date:
COCLCoordinator:Not reportedInspector:
Not reportedRP Search Date:Not reportedRP Status:
29817562Incident Number:298175Report Number:
Not reportedFacility Phone:62Facility Track:
057Facility County #:Not reportedFacility Id:

Closure report present in file but has not been reviewed yetFacility Status:
UNREG LTANKS:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH UNREG LTANKSWPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99 S105904347
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   Not reportedSummary:
   Not reportedRemarks:
   Not reportedOperator Phone:
   OHOperator C,S,Z:
   Not reportedOperator Address:

WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99  (Continued) S105904347

   Not reportedSummary:
   Not reportedRemarks:
   Not reportedOperator Phone:
   OHOperator C,S,Z:
   Not reportedOperator Address:
   Not reportedOperator Name:
   Not reportedOwner Phone:
   OHOwner City,St,Zip:
   Not reportedOwner Address:
   Not reportedOwner Name:

HARTMANEntry By:07/28/98Added Date:
06/18/98Authorized Date:GILLAuthorized By:
Not reportedER By:2Emrgncy Resp:
2Lust Trust Fund:Not reportedVacant:
2Priority:DClass:
FY98Fiscal Tracking:Not reportedRevised Date:
COCLCoordinator:Not reportedInspector:
Not reportedRP Search Date:Not reportedRP Status:
29817558Incident Number:298175Report Number:
Not reportedFacility Phone:58Facility Track:
057Facility County #:Not reportedFacility Id:

Closure report present in file but has not been reviewed yetFacility Status:
UNREG LTANKS:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH UNREG LTANKSWPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91 S105904346

   Not reportedOperator Name:
   Not reportedOwner Phone:
   OHOwner City,St,Zip:
   Not reportedOwner Address:
   Not reportedOwner Name:

HARTMANEntry By:07/28/98Added Date:
09/27/98Authorized Date:GILLAuthorized By:
Not reportedER By:2Emrgncy Resp:
2Lust Trust Fund:Not reportedVacant:
2Priority:DClass:
FY98Fiscal Tracking:10/21/98Revised Date:
FICHECoordinator:Not reportedInspector:
Not reportedRP Search Date:Not reportedRP Status:
29823140Incident Number:298231Report Number:
Not reportedFacility Phone:40Facility Track:
057Facility County #:Not reportedFacility Id:

A possible incident is reportedFacility Status:
UNREG LTANKS:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH UNREG LTANKSWPAFB BLDG #20621 UST #13 S105904388
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   Not reportedSummary:
   Not reportedRemarks:
   Not reportedOperator Phone:
   OHOperator C,S,Z:
   Not reportedOperator Address:

WPAFB BLDG #20621 UST #13  (Continued) S105904388

                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Company Name:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Name And Address Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedState Response Action Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedFSRS Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedSite Remediation Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedLust Reimbursement Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedLust Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                                         Not reportedInd Of Groundwater Data In Mainframe Groundwater System (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedFacility Compliance Tracking System Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedCompliance Order Tracking Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedUsed Tire Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedSolid Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedHaz Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedPotentially Infectious Medical Waste Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedLandfill Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedCompost Annual Reort Ind (as above):
                                                                 HNonhazardous Waste Generator Ind (as above):
                                                                                     Not reportedHaz Waste Small Quantity Generator(or Smaller) Ind (as above):
                                                                                                                                            Not reportedHaz Waste Large Quantity Generator Ind (H/Historic, 0-9 Year Latest Report, E Last Report > 10 Yrs):
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedStandard Industrial Classification Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Or Alternate Usepa Identification Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5132577152Operator Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 454335332Operator Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOperator Or Alternate State:
                                                                 WRIGHT PATTERSONOperator Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 5490 PEARSON RDOperator Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBOperator Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5132577152Owner Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 454335332Owner Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOwner Or Alternate State:
                                                                 WRIGHT PATTERSONOwner Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 5490 PEARSON RDOwner Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFBOwner Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedLongitude In Decimal Degrees (Assumed Decimal):
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude Decimal Degrees (Assumed Nn.Nnnnnn):
                                                                 BRIAN MITCHELLLocation Contact Name:
                                                                 5132577152Location Telephone Number:

MANIFEST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 IL MANIFESTWRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS S110945144
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                                                                 Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                                                 BPCode:
                                                                 Not reportedStatus:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary USEPA Identification Number:
                                                                 05Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Change Date - Month:
                                                                 93Original Entry Date - Year:
                                                                 30Original Entry Date - Day:
                                                                 08Original Entry Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedIEPA Region Identifier:
                                                                 000FIPS City Or Township Code:
                                                                 057FIPS County Code:
                                                                 39FIPS State Code:
                                                                 001FIPS Country Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report New Notifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Person Title Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Last Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact First Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report State:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report City:

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS  (Continued) S110945144

                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         Not reportedAST/UST:
                         Not reportedSpill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedOverfill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Not reportedContent:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         Not reportedTank Type:
                         Not reportedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433Owner City/State/Zip:
                         5490 PEARSON RDOwner Address:
                         WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99Owner Name:
                         W015631Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29010083Facility ID:

Facility:

WPAFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH USTWPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99 U004105111
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:

WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99  (Continued) U004105111

                         T00001Tank ID:
UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         11/25/2005Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29010116Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         203Code:
                         1/25/06Inspection Id:
                         29010116Facility Id:

                         PreliminaryInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         203Code:
                         12/22/05Inspection Id:
                         29010116Facility Id:

                         PreliminaryInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         203Code:
                         12/19/05Inspection Id:
                         29010116Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (937)257-3176Owner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433-5209Owner City/State/Zip:
                         88ABW\\CEANQ 1450 Littrell RoadOwner Address:
                         WPAFB-OFFICE OF ENVIR. MGMT.Owner Name:
                         W000199Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         1Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)257-303324 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         WRIGHT PATTERSON Fire Dept Dis24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29010116Facility ID:

Facility:

WPAFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH USTWPAFB BUILDING 30154 U004023002
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                         No Monitoring Suction/Gravity SystemRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Bare SteelPiping Material:
                         Field Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Field Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         6/1/2006Date Removed:
                         12/1/2005Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         None RequiredSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         50815-00-4CAS #:
                         Jet FuelContent:
                         500Capacity:
                         Epoxy/Asphalt Coated SteelTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:

WPAFB BUILDING 30154  (Continued) U004023002

                         Not reportedSpill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedOverfill Device Installed:
                         Not reportedRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Not reportedContent:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         Not reportedTank Type:
                         Not reportedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTank ID:

UST:

                         02634Lfd Permit Id:
                         8/27/1997Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29010082Facility Id:

Permit:

                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433Owner City/State/Zip:
                         5490 PEARSON RDOwner Address:
                         WPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91Owner Name:
                         W015630Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         Wright PattersonLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29010082Facility ID:

Facility:

WPAFB, OH  45433
5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH USTWPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91 U004105114
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         Not reportedAST/UST:

WPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91  (Continued) U004105114

          1/18/2008 13:05:57Date Spill Reported:
          2008Spill Year:
          0801-29-0212Spill No.:

          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          LIBBY DOMIQUEReporter Name:
          1487Spill Number:
          4Spill Month:
          04/26/00Date Spill Reported:
          2000Spill Year:
          0004-29-1487Spill No.:

          SOFTNER SALTProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          BRIAN MITCHELLReporter Name:
          2023Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/13/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9605-29-2023Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29010057-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WPAFB, OH  
OH SPILLS5490 PEARSON RD    N/A

16 OH LUSTWPAFB S105838491
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          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          JOHN WOLFEReporter Name:
          212Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:

WPAFB  (Continued) S105838491

                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         550Capacity:
                         Steel;OtherTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         9/14/1995Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29009136Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         9/1/95Inspection Id:
                         29009136Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (330)796-1945Owner Phone:
                         AKRON, OH 44316Owner City/State/Zip:
                         1144 E MARKET ST - DEPT 824Owner Address:
                         GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.Owner Name:
                         W001683Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         29009136Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
31 S BROAD ST    N/A

17 OH USTFAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO. U004090099
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         UnknownPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         9/1/1995Date Removed:
                         7/7/1970Installation Date:

FAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO.  (Continued) U004090099

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29009136-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

                    No WellWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    No wellType Of UIC Well:
                    Not reportedNumber Of UIC Wells:
                    -84.027878000000001Longitude:
                    39.821675999999997Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    466Facility Id Number:

UIC:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH LUST31 S BROAD ST    N/A

17 OH UICFAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO. S104776621

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000207-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FARIBORN, OH  45324
1 S BROAD ST    N/A

17 OH LUSTBP OIL CO. #09676 S104776574
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                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000) 000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, OH 00000
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    BP OIL COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 586-6706Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WARRENSVILLE HTS, OH 441282837
                    4440 WARRENSVILLE CENTER RDContact address:
                    JAMES  ROCCOContact:
                    WARRENSVILLE HTS, OH 441282837
                    4440 WARRENSVILLE CENTER RDMailing address:
                    OHD987014230EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1 S BROAD STFacility address:
                    BP OIL COFacility name:
                    07/27/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1 S BROAD ST OHD987014230

17 RCRA-NonGenSOHIO SITE NO 9676 1000560643
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004679018Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

SOHIO SITE NO 9676  (Continued) 1000560643

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         Not reportedCode:
                         8/26/92Inspection Id:
                         29000207Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         4/27/92Inspection Id:
                         29000207Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         732-743-0901Owner Phone:
                         ARTESIA, CA 90702Owner City/State/Zip:
                         P.O. BOX 6038Owner Address:
                         BP PRODUCTS N A INC-HSSE COMPLOwner Name:
                         W000001Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000207Facility ID:

Facility:

FARIBORN, OH  45324
1 S BROAD ST    N/A

17 OH USTBP OIL CO. #09676 U004085947
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                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         3/26/1992Date Removed:
                         1/1/1987Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         3/26/1992Date Removed:
                         1/1/1987Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         8000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         1/28/1994Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000207Facility Id:

BP OIL CO. #09676  (Continued) U004085947
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                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00006Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         3/26/1992Date Removed:
                         1/1/1987Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8008-20-6CAS #:
                         KeroseneContent:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00005Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         3/26/1992Date Removed:
                         1/1/1987Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00004Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         3/26/1992Date Removed:
                         1/1/1987Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:

BP OIL CO. #09676  (Continued) U004085947
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         3/26/1992Date Removed:
                         1/1/1987Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:

BP OIL CO. #09676  (Continued) U004085947

                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 878-6923Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    506 W MAIN STContact address:
                    LARRY  LONGContact:
                    OHD061698627EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    506 W MAIN STFacility address:
                    LONG PAT DRYCLEANERSFacility name:
                    05/06/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS506 W MAIN ST OHD061698627

18 RCRA-CESQGLONG PAT DRYCLEANERS 1001473312
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/16/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    LONG LARRY LOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998

LONG PAT DRYCLEANERS  (Continued) 1001473312
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110013743878Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:

LONG PAT DRYCLEANERS  (Continued) 1001473312

                                                                 25 S 1STOperator Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 C&H BODY SHOPOperator Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138781962Owner Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Owner Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOwner Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOwner Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 25 S 1STOwner Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 C&H BODY SHOPOwner Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedLongitude In Decimal Degrees (Assumed Decimal):
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude Decimal Degrees (Assumed Nn.Nnnnnn):
                                                                 ED COLLINSLocation Contact Name:
                                                                 5138781962Location Telephone Number:

MANIFEST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
25 S 1ST    N/A

19 IL MANIFESTC&H BODYSHOP S110945148
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                                                                 Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                                                 BPCode:
                                                                 Not reportedStatus:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary USEPA Identification Number:
                                                                 05Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Change Date - Month:
                                                                 94Original Entry Date - Year:
                                                                 28Original Entry Date - Day:
                                                                 06Original Entry Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedIEPA Region Identifier:
                                                                 000FIPS City Or Township Code:
                                                                 057FIPS County Code:
                                                                 39FIPS State Code:
                                                                 001FIPS Country Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report New Notifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Person Title Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Last Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact First Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report State:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report City:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Company Name:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Name And Address Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedState Response Action Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedFSRS Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedSite Remediation Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedLust Reimbursement Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedLust Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                                         Not reportedInd Of Groundwater Data In Mainframe Groundwater System (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedFacility Compliance Tracking System Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedCompliance Order Tracking Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedUsed Tire Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedSolid Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedHaz Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedPotentially Infectious Medical Waste Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedLandfill Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedCompost Annual Reort Ind (as above):
                                                                 HNonhazardous Waste Generator Ind (as above):
                                                                                     Not reportedHaz Waste Small Quantity Generator(or Smaller) Ind (as above):
                                                                                                                                            Not reportedHaz Waste Large Quantity Generator Ind (H/Historic, 0-9 Year Latest Report, E Last Report > 10 Yrs):
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedStandard Industrial Classification Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Or Alternate Usepa Identification Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138781962Operator Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Operator Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOperator Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOperator Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Post Office Box:

C&H BODYSHOP  (Continued) S110945148
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                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    DAYTON POWER AND LIGHTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (937) 259-7375Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45432
                    1065 WOODMAN DRContact address:
                    SCOTT  ARENTSENContact:
                    DAYTON, OH 45432
                    1065 WOODMAN DRMailing address:
                    OHD120425632EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    208 W MAIN STFacility address:
                    DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN SVC CTRFacility name:
                    12/01/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FINDSFAIRBORN, OH  45324
PADS208 W MAIN ST OHD120425632

20 RCRA-NonGenDAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN SVC CTR 1000416825
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          YesGenerator:
          USFacility country:
          FAIRBORN, OH 45324
          208 W MAIN STFacility Address:
          DAYTON PWR FAIRBORN SVC CTRFacility name:
          OHD120425632EPAID:

PADS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN SVC CTRFacility name:
                    01/11/1989Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:

DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN SVC CTR  (Continued) 1000416825
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004633273Registry ID:

FINDS:

          3/7/1990Date received:
          2/9/1990Cert. date:
          Not reportedCert. name:
          Not reportedCert. title:
          USMailing country:
          DAYTON, OH 45401
          PO BOX 1247 COURTHOUSE PLAZA SWMailing address:
          Not reportedContact extension:
          (513)259-7400Contact tel:
          RITZLER LISAContact name:
          Not reportedContact title:
          DAYTON PWR & LIGHT COFacility owner name:
          NoSmelter:
          NoResearch facility:
          NoDisposer:
          NoTransporter:
          NoStorer:

DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN SVC CTR  (Continued) 1000416825

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         11/13/97Inspection Id:
                         29009641Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         ( ) -Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         1445 SUNSET DROwner Address:
                         DONALD K ALDRIDGEOwner Name:
                         W009284Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         29009641Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
103 W MAIN ST    N/A

21 OH USTDONALD K ALDRIDGE U004089382
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         11/13/1997Date Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         500Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         11/13/1997Date Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         500Capacity:
                         SteelTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         12/19/1997Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29009641Facility Id:

Permit:

DONALD K ALDRIDGE  (Continued) U004089382
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Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29009641-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
103 W MAIN ST    N/A

21 OH LUSTDONALD K ALDRIDGE S104776622

529002796DERR ID:
VAP Technical AssistanceProject Type:
Not reportedOld Program Id:
Not reportedLongitude:
Not reportedLatitude:
Not reportedAlias Name:
SWDOOH EPA District:

OH VCP:

          TRANSFORMER OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          LILLIAN DEPRIMOReporter Name:
          2841Spill Number:
          7Spill Month:
          7/1/2005 00:00:00Date Spill Reported:
          2005Spill Year:
          0507-29-2841Spill No.:

SPILLS:

(937) 285-6357Contact Phone:
Clean Ohio Fund Voluntary Action ProgramProgram:
Not reportedEPA ID:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
SWDODistrict:
529002796DERR ID:

DERR:

OH VCPFAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH SPILLS506 E XENIA DR    N/A

22 OH DERRSOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT, FAIRBORN, 506 E XENIA DR S107616457
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          ANONReporter Name:
          2842Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          06/25/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9606-29-2842Spill No.:

          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          MIKE LEONEReporter Name:
          3054Spill Number:
          7Spill Month:
          07/10/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9607-29-3054Spill No.:

          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          MIKE LEONEReporter Name:
          2829Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          06/24/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9606-29-2829Spill No.:

          LEACHATEProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          MATHEW REEDReporter Name:
          2020Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/13/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9605-29-2020Spill No.:

SPILLS:

(937) 285-6357Contact Phone:
Site Assessment Remedial ResponseProgram:
OHD004232930EPA ID:
39.809657000000001 -83.995046000000002Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
SWDODistrict:
529000755DERR ID:

DERR:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH SPILLS506 E XENIA DR    N/A

22 OH DERRPANTERRA S103686248
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additional OH SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          MICHAEL LEONReporter Name:
          3114Spill Number:
          7Spill Month:
          07/15/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9607-29-3114Spill No.:

          LIQUID AIRALOWNProduct Spilled Name:
          394919.2 / 840042.6Lat/Long:
          1767Employee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:

PANTERRA  (Continued) S103686248

                    OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 822-2205Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44114
                    65 ERIEVIEW PLAZA RM 720Contact address:
                    JAMES D  JAGGERSContact:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44114
                    65 ERIEVIEW PLAZA RM 720Mailing address:
                    OHD000720425EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45328
                    21 S PLEASANT STFacility address:
                    OHIO BELL TEL CO FAIRBORN 878 COFacility name:
                    02/17/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS21 PLEASANT AVE OHD000720425

23 RCRA-NonGenOHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO 1000324325
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009604936Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:

OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO  (Continued) 1000324325
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                         29003140Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/24/1994Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29003140Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/24/1994Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29003140Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/24/1994Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29003140Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00003Permit Number:
                         502Code:
                         9/10/10Inspection Id:
                         29003140Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         302Code:
                         2/15/94Inspection Id:
                         29003140Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         502Code:
                         2/15/94Inspection Id:
                         29003140Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (214)464-1917Owner Phone:
                         DALLAS, TX 75202Owner City/State/Zip:
                         308 S AKARD ST RM 1700Owner Address:
                         A T & T OHIOOwner Name:
                         W000017Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         1Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         1-800-566-934724 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Environment Health & Safety24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         UtilitiesFacility Type:
                         29003140Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
21 PLEASANT AVE    N/A

23 OH USTOHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO. L54132 U000688109
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                         No Monitoring Suction/Gravity SystemRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Suction: no valve at dispensersPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         6/1/1986Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         2000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         8/2/2010Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:

OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO. L54132  (Continued) U000688109

          OHD981195779EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Cement Manufacturing
          32731NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          07/30/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          OHD981195779EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Cement Manufacturing
          32731NAICS Code(s):
          CA001Action:
          07/01/2006Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          OHD981195779EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

RAATS
FINDS

RCRA-CESQGFAIRBORN, OH  45324
RCRA-TSDFST RTE 235 AND DAYTON YELLOW OHD981195779

24 CORRACTSSOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT CO 1000410416
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                    920 MEMORIAL CITY WAY STE. 100Owner/operator address:
                    CEMEX USAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    ROBERTJ.HOCKS@CEMEX.COMContact email:
                    (937) 879-8467Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    XENIA, OH 45385
                    3250 LINEBAUGH RDContact address:
                    ROBERT J HOCKSContact:
                    OHD981195779EPA ID:
                    XENIA, OH 45385
                    3250 LINEBAUGH RDFacility address:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    10/19/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Cement Manufacturing
          32731NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          12/31/1993Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          OHD981195779EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Cement Manufacturing
          32731NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          07/30/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:

SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT CO  (Continued) 1000410416

TC3129155.1s   Page 167 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    02/27/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN INCSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    06/20/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN INCSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    02/22/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN, INC. QUARRY PLANTSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    02/23/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    04/07/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/05/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (937) 879-8467Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45385
                    3250 LINEBAUGH RDOwner/operator address:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTICOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/05/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (937) 879-8467Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77092

SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT CO  (Continued) 1000410416
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                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA001Event:
                    07/01/2006Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    12/31/1993Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    07/30/1990Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    07/30/1990Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    NoneWaste name:
                    NONEWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN INCSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    05/20/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANYSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    02/16/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANYSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN INCSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    02/17/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN INC DBA SWPCSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:
                    02/25/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHDOWN INC DBA SW PORTLAND CEMENTSite name:
                    CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ATLANTIC LLCFacility name:

SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT CO  (Continued) 1000410416
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                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/12/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    52500    Final penalty amount:
                    1012256    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/27/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/12/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1992Date violation determined:
                    Specific - Boilers and Industrial FurnacesArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 266.103(b)(1) & (3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    52500    Final penalty amount:
                    1012256    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/27/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    117350    Paid penalty amount:
                    117350    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/15/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/12/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    117350    Paid penalty amount:
                    117350    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/15/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:

SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT CO  (Continued) 1000410416
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                    07/30/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    07/29/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-43Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/30/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    07/29/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-47Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/22/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/17/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-33Regulation violated:

                    117350    Paid penalty amount:
                    117350    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/15/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/12/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1992Date violation determined:
                    Specific - Boilers and Industrial FurnacesArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 266.103(b)(1) & (3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    52500    Final penalty amount:
                    1012256    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/27/1993    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/24/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/03/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    11/09/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-72Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/19/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    09/11/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-95(A)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/19/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    09/11/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/19/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    09/11/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-71(A)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/29/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    10/26/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/29/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    10/26/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-15Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/12/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    11/09/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/24/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/03/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    11/09/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-74Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/28/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/06/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    12/08/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/14/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/22/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    09/15/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/06/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/24/1995Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-12(B)(1)(6)(7)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    10/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-53(B)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    09/11/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/11/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/29/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/16/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/17/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/12/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/12/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Specific - Boilers and Industrial FurnacesArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/18/1993Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/27/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    03/15/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    04/18/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    10/11/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/03/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/09/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/03/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/09/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/12/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    11/09/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/16/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/11/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/11/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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                    10/15/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/15/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/06/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    12/08/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/22/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/15/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    10/26/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/29/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/26/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000394056Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    MUNGER BONKOFSKY INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 878-3443Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    36 S CENTRALContact address:
                    SCOTT  MUNGERContact:
                    OHD982617763EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    36 S CENTRALFacility address:
                    MAJESTIC CLEANERSFacility name:
                    01/25/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS36 S CENTRAL OHD982617763

25 RCRA-SQGMAJESTIC CLEANERS 1000222532
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004655187Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    214 CLOVER STOwner/operator address:
                    JAMES M BURNETTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    OHCI00000347EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    214 CLOVER STFacility address:
                    TREVOR LEMASTERFacility name:
                    11/10/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
214 CLOVER ST OHCI00000347

26 RCRA-NonGenTREVOR LEMASTER 1014399981
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          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          394908.4 / 840136.3Lat/Long:
          1766Employee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DAVID DUELLReporter Name:
          1048Spill Number:
          3Spill Month:
          03/20/96Date Spill Reported:
          1996Spill Year:
          9603-29-1048Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000522-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

                    No WellWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    No wellType Of UIC Well:
                    Not reportedNumber Of UIC Wells:
                    -84.026895999999994Longitude:
                    39.819477999999997Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    458Facility Id Number:

UIC:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004713187Registry ID:

FINDS:

OH SPILLS
OH LUSTFAIRBORN, OH  45324

OH UIC500 W DAYTON RD    N/A
27 FINDSMORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 1001080360
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not Marked on FormPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         10/16/1990Date Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         UnknownContent:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         OtherTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         (513) 878-3931Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         500 W DAYTON DROwner Address:
                         MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHOwner Name:
                         W008551Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Auto DealershipFacility Type:
                         29000522Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
500 W DAYTON DR    N/A

27 OH USTMORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH U004096594

                    ClosedWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    Motor Vehicle Waste DisposalType Of UIC Well:
                    1Number Of UIC Wells:
                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    45029045Facility Id Number:

UIC:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
419 W. DAYTON DR.-READ    N/A

28 OH UICFAIRBORN FOREIGN CAR SERVICE S109499462

TC3129155.1s   Page 184 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         29000048Facility Id:

                         PreliminaryInspection Type:
                         P00005Permit Number:
                         102Code:
                         2/19/02Inspection Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00003Permit Number:
                         503Code:
                         2/19/98Inspection Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         10/30/96Inspection Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (937)318-5860Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         2 E DAYTON DROwner Address:
                         SHAKTI PETROLEUM LLCOwner Name:
                         W024315Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         3Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (706)716-192024 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         RAJ24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000048Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
9/26/2008Review Date:
1Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
5/2/2008Release Date:
29000048-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
DIS: a release is disprovedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000048-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST2 E DAYTON    N/A

29 OH LUSTKWIK TRIP U003749311
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                         T00001Tank ID:
UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/3/2006Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00006Permit Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/11/2002Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00005Permit Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         5/27/1998Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00004Permit Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         2/20/1998Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         12/5/1996Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         12/1/1994Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00006Permit Number:
                         601Code:
                         11/16/06Inspection Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         PreliminaryInspection Type:
                         P00005Permit Number:
                         102Code:
                         2/19/02Inspection Id:
                         29000048Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         402Code:
                         8/20/94Inspection Id:

KWIK TRIP  (Continued) U003749311
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                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         11/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         11/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         11/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:

KWIK TRIP  (Continued) U003749311
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         10/30/1996Date Removed:
                         11/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         550Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00004Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:

KWIK TRIP  (Continued) U003749311

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110014396867Registry ID:

FINDS:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
2 EAST DAYTON    N/A

29 FINDSSHELL OIL CO NO 234-2625-0207 1006875278
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                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Owner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Owner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CABESSE@SSALLC.COMContact email:
                    (937) 863-6278Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Contact address:
                    CHARLES A BESSEContact:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Mailing address:
                    OHD987002995EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    10 W DAYTON DRFacility address:
                    SPEEDWAY 1073Facility name:
                    09/18/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS10 W DAYTON DR OHD987002995

29 RCRA-NonGenSPEEDWAY 1073 1004764635
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004671454Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STARVIN MARVIN 1073Site name:
                    SPEEDWAY 1073Facility name:
                    12/03/1997Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SPEEDWAY 1073Facility name:
                    04/04/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:

SPEEDWAY 1073  (Continued) 1004764635
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                         P00002Permit Number:
                         503Code:
                         5/10/05Inspection Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

                         PreliminaryInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         503Code:
                         5/6/05Inspection Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

                         PreliminaryInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         503Code:
                         5/3/05Inspection Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         501Code:
                         9/16/93Inspection Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         504Code:
                         12/22/98Inspection Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         (937)417-4875Owner Phone:
                         BRADFORD, OH 45308Owner City/State/Zip:
                         6644 SMITH RDOwner Address:
                         XCP LLCOwner Name:
                         W024573Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         3Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)417-487524 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         KIM KUNKLE24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000087Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
7/16/2002Review Date:
2Priority:
DIS: a release is disprovedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
11/28/1995Release Date:
29000087-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST10 W DAYTON DR    N/A

29 OH LUSTMARATHON U003095648
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                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Field Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         5/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Cathodically Protected SteelTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Field Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         5/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Cathodically Protected SteelTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         4/28/2005Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         1/5/1999Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000087Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:

MARATHON  (Continued) U003095648
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                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Field Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         5/1/1985Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Cathodically Protected SteelTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:

MARATHON  (Continued) U003095648

                    Not reportedWell construction:
                    Not reportedWell Id:
                    FalseBuisness Active:
                    Not reportedUIC Number:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedType Description:
                    No wellType Of UIC Well:
                    Not reportedNumber Of UIC Wells:
                    -84.021618000000004Longitude:
                    39.819437000000001Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    481Facility Id Number:

UIC:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
25 W DAYTON DR    N/A

29 OH UICJIMMYS ZS AUTO SALES S109500321

                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    820 KAUFFMAN AVEContact address:
                    HOMER  ADKINSContact:
                    OHD000668343EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    820 KAUFFMAN AVEFacility address:
                    SUNOCO SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    08/20/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS820 KAUFFMAN AVE OHD000668343

30 RCRA-NonGenSUNOCO SERVICE STATION 1000330760
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (312) 555-1212Contact telephone:

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1000330760
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004581015Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1000330760

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (937) 293-9666Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45439
                    3970 S DIXIE DRContact address:
                    BRIAN  WEIDNERContact:
                    DAYTON, OH 45439
                    3970 S DIXIE DRMailing address:
                    OHR000034249EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1204 KAUFFMAN AVEFacility address:
                    CAPITOL CLEANERSFacility name:
                    12/31/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1204 KAUFFMAN AVE OHR000034249

31 RCRA-CESQGCAPITOL CLEANERS 1004767308
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        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004732022Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (937) 293-9666Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45439
                    3970 S DIXIE DROwner/operator address:
                    DRYCLEAN USA/CAPITOL VARSITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

CAPITOL CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004767308
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

CAPITOL CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004767308

                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000188Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00003Permit Number:
                         103Code:
                         8/10/00Inspection Id:
                         29000188Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         503Code:
                         11/17/94Inspection Id:
                         29000188Facility Id:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00002Permit Number:
                         501Code:
                         3/23/98Inspection Id:
                         29000188Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         732-743-0901Owner Phone:
                         ARTESIA, CA 90702Owner City/State/Zip:
                         P.O. BOX 6038Owner Address:
                         BP PRODUCTS N A INC-HSSE COMPLOwner Name:
                         W000001Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000188Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1184 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

31 OH USTBP OIL CO. #09679 U004085949
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         8/10/2000Date Removed:
                         1/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         8/10/2000Date Removed:
                         1/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         500Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         7/26/2000Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00003Permit Id:
                         29000188Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         4/27/1998Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29000188Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         12/1/1994Issued Date:

BP OIL CO. #09679  (Continued) U004085949
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         8/10/2000Date Removed:
                         1/1/1983Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00004Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         8/10/2000Date Removed:
                         1/1/1983Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

BP OIL CO. #09679  (Continued) U004085949

                    WARRENSVILLE HTS, OH 441282837
                    4440 WARRENSVILLE CENTER RDContact address:
                    DAN  KNIPPENBERGContact:
                    WARRENSVILLE HTS, OH 441282837
                    4440 WARRENSVILLE CENTER RDMailing address:
                    OHD987014263EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1184 KAUFMAN AVEFacility address:
                    BP OIL COFacility name:
                    07/20/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1184 KAUFMAN AVE OHD987014263

31 RCRA-CESQGBP OIL CO 1004765114
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                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000) 000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, OH 00000
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    BP OIL COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 482-5425Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

BP OIL CO  (Continued) 1004765114
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004679036Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

BP OIL CO  (Continued) 1004765114

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
11/3/2010Review Date:
2Priority:
TR2: Tier 2FR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
8/10/2000Release Date:
29000188-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1184 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

31 OH LUSTBP OIL CO. #09679 S104872520

                    (513) 878-0822Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1174 KAUFFMANContact address:
                    RUTH  WILSONContact:
                    OHD981539208EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1174 KAUFFMANFacility address:
                    SKYWAY ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGFacility name:
                    08/26/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1174 KAUFFMAN AVENUE OHD981539208

31 RCRA-SQGSKYWAY ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1000435722
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                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    COMBS TOMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

SKYWAY ONE HOUR CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000435722
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009604909Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,

SKYWAY ONE HOUR CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000435722

perc. cleaning machine large perc. dry cleaning facilityDescription:
D002EUID:
7216SIC:
0829060322Facility ID:

DRYCLEANERS:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1174 KAUFFMAN AVE.    N/A

31 OH DRYCLEANERSSKYWAY CLEANERS, INC. S107619429
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                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Person Title Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Last Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact First Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report State:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report City:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Company Name:
                                                                 02Name And Address Change Date - Year:
                                                                 12Name And Address Change Date - Day:
                                                                 11Name And Address Change Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedState Response Action Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedFSRS Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedSite Remediation Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedLust Reimbursement Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedLust Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                                         Not reportedInd Of Groundwater Data In Mainframe Groundwater System (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedFacility Compliance Tracking System Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedCompliance Order Tracking Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedUsed Tire Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedSolid Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedHaz Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedPotentially Infectious Medical Waste Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedLandfill Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedCompost Annual Reort Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedNonhazardous Waste Generator Ind (as above):
                                                                                     Not reportedHaz Waste Small Quantity Generator(or Smaller) Ind (as above):
                                                                                                                                            Not reportedHaz Waste Large Quantity Generator Ind (H/Historic, 0-9 Year Latest Report, E Last Report > 10 Yrs):
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedStandard Industrial Classification Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Or Alternate Usepa Identification Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate State:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate State:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedLongitude In Decimal Degrees (Assumed Decimal):
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude Decimal Degrees (Assumed Nn.Nnnnnn):
                                                                 Not reportedLocation Contact Name:
                                                                 5138780993Location Telephone Number:

MANIFEST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1064 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

31 IL MANIFESTEH INC S110945126
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                                                                 Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                                                 BPCode:
                                                                 Not reportedStatus:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary USEPA Identification Number:
                                                                 02Change Date - Year:
                                                                 12Change Date - Day:
                                                                 11Change Date - Month:
                                                                 84Original Entry Date - Year:
                                                                 26Original Entry Date - Day:
                                                                 09Original Entry Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedIEPA Region Identifier:
                                                                 000FIPS City Or Township Code:
                                                                 057FIPS County Code:
                                                                 39FIPS State Code:
                                                                 001FIPS Country Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report New Notifier Code:

EH INC  (Continued) S110945126

                                                                                                         Not reportedInd Of Groundwater Data In Mainframe Groundwater System (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedFacility Compliance Tracking System Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedCompliance Order Tracking Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedUsed Tire Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedSolid Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedHaz Waste Permit Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedPotentially Infectious Medical Waste Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedLandfill Annual Report Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedCompost Annual Reort Ind (as above):
                                                                 Not reportedNonhazardous Waste Generator Ind (as above):
                                                                                     Not reportedHaz Waste Small Quantity Generator(or Smaller) Ind (as above):
                                                                                                                                            Not reportedHaz Waste Large Quantity Generator Ind (H/Historic, 0-9 Year Latest Report, E Last Report > 10 Yrs):
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary NAIC System Code:
                                                                 Not reportedStandard Industrial Classification Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Or Alternate Usepa Identification Number:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138788126Operator Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Operator Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOperator Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOperator Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOperator Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 1064 KAUFFMAN AVEOperator Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 POWER TESTING INCOperator Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Contact Name:
                                                                 5138788126Owner Or Alternate Telephone Number:
                                                                 45324Owner Or Alternate Zip Code:
                                                                 OHOwner Or Alternate State:
                                                                 FAIRBORNOwner Or Alternate City:
                                                                 Not reportedOwner Or Alternate Post Office Box:
                                                                 1064 KAUFFMAN AVEOwner Or Alternate Street Address:
                                                                 POWER TESTING INCOwner Or Alternate Company Name:
                                                                 Not reportedLongitude In Decimal Degrees (Assumed Decimal):
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude Decimal Degrees (Assumed Nn.Nnnnnn):
                                                                 Not reportedLocation Contact Name:
                                                                 5138788126Location Telephone Number:

MANIFEST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1064 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

31 IL MANIFESTPOWER TESTING INC S110945125
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                                                                 Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                                                 BPCode:
                                                                 Not reportedStatus:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary USEPA Identification Number:
                                                                 05Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Change Date - Month:
                                                                 83Original Entry Date - Year:
                                                                 20Original Entry Date - Day:
                                                                 12Original Entry Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedIEPA Region Identifier:
                                                                 000FIPS City Or Township Code:
                                                                 057FIPS County Code:
                                                                 39FIPS State Code:
                                                                 001FIPS Country Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report New Notifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Person Title Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact Last Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Contact First Name:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Telephone Number:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Zip Code:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report State:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report City:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Post Office Box:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Street Address:
                                                                 Not reportedHazardous Annual Report Company Name:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Year:
                                                                 06Name And Address Change Date - Day:
                                                                 05Name And Address Change Date - Month:
                                                                 Not reportedState Response Action Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedFSRS Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedSite Remediation Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                                     Not reportedLust Reimbursement Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):
                                                                 Not reportedLust Program Activity Ind (S Indicates Activity):

POWER TESTING INC  (Continued) S110945125

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 878-8126Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    PO BOX 672Contact address:
                    ROBERT  MENTZERContact:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    PO BOX 672Mailing address:
                    OHT400012548EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1064 KAUFFMAN AVEFacility address:
                    EH CORP POWER TESTING INCFacility name:
                    11/07/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1064 KAUFFMAN AVE OHT400012548

31 RCRA-NonGenPOWER TESTING INC 1000180389
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004741183Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NoneWaste name:
                    NONEWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    MENTZER ROBERT EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

POWER TESTING INC  (Continued) 1000180389
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                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (314) 524-5100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63105
                    8182 MARYLAND AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CLARK REFINING & MARKETING INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 291-2840Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TAYLOR, MI 45324
                    8000 S BEECH DALY RDContact address:
                    MARY CLAIR  HAYDENContact:
                    TAYLOR, MI 45324
                    8000 S BEECH DALY RDMailing address:
                    OH0000553248EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1020 KAUFFMAN DRFacility address:
                    CLARK STORE NO 1898Facility name:
                    06/30/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1020 KAUFFMAN DR OH0000553248

31 RCRA-NonGenCLARK STORE NO 1898 1000912929
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004575264Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

CLARK STORE NO 1898  (Continued) 1000912929

                         (937)878-9168Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45324Owner City/State/Zip:
                         1020 KAUFFMAN AVEOwner Address:
                         UNR ENT INCOwner Name:
                         W022658Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         2Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)673-248124 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         RAFIQ BIDIWALA24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29000197Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
1/14/2009Review Date:
2Priority:
SUS: a suspected release or source is identifiedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
6/23/2008Release Date:
29000197-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29000197-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

OH SPILLSFAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST1020 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

31 OH LUSTCLARK U003188924
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                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Factory Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         10/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Cathodically Protected SteelTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Factory Galvanic AnodesCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         10/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Cathodically Protected SteelTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/22/1999Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29000197Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         504Code:
                         8/4/98Inspection Id:
                         29000197Facility Id:

Inspection:

CLARK  (Continued) U003188924
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          GASOLINEProduct Spilled Name:
          GASOLINEProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          29County Code:
          SWDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          NRC #875183Reporter Name:
          2738Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          6/25/2008 10:16:46Date Spill Reported:
          2008Spill Year:
          0806-29-2738Spill No.:

SPILLS:

CLARK  (Continued) U003188924

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    RACE DAVIDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (513) 878-3443Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 54324
                    1352 KAUFFMANContact address:
                    RITA  RACEContact:
                    OHD050072123EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45325
                    1352 KAUFFMANFacility address:
                    MAJESTIC CLEANERSFacility name:
                    07/24/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1352 KAUFFMAN AVENUE OHD050072123

32 RCRA-NonGenMAJESTIC CLEANERS 1000222531
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facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009423392Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/04/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

MAJESTIC CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000222531
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of

MAJESTIC CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000222531

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
11/29/2010Review Date:
1Priority:
CAS: Corrective Action Plan SubmittedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
9/5/1990Release Date:
29003894-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 30013 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849484

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
11/1/1997Release Date:
29003897-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 34012 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849485

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/23/2010Review Date:
2Priority:
CON: a release is confirmedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
9/16/1996Release Date:
29003910-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 30154 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849493
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   Not reportedSummary:
   Not reportedRemarks:
   Not reportedOperator Phone:
   OHOperator C,S,Z:
   Not reportedOperator Address:
   Not reportedOperator Name:
   Not reportedOwner Phone:
   OHOwner City,St,Zip:
   Not reportedOwner Address:
   Not reportedOwner Name:

UNGEREntry By:06/01/94Added Date:
05/11/94Authorized Date:GILLAuthorized By:
Not reportedER By:2Emrgncy Resp:
2Lust Trust Fund:Not reportedVacant:
2Priority:DClass:
8000Fiscal Tracking:Not reportedRevised Date:
COCLCoordinator:Not reportedInspector:
Not reportedRP Search Date:Not reportedRP Status:
29817532Incident Number:298175Report Number:
Not reportedFacility Phone:32Facility Track:
29Facility County #:Not reportedFacility Id:

A possible incident is reportedFacility Status:
UNREG LTANKS:

WPAFB, OH  45433
BLDG 30884 UST 269 AREA C    N/A

33 OH UNREG LTANKSWPAFB S105904327

                         29003907Facility Id:
Permit:

                         (937)257-3176Owner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433-5209Owner City/State/Zip:
                         88ABW\\CEANQ 1450 Littrell RoadOwner Address:
                         WPAFB-OFFICE OF ENVIR. MGMT.Owner Name:
                         W000199Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         1Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)257-303324 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         WPAFB FIRE DEPT. DISPATCH24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29003907Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
7/11/1997Release Date:
29003907-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
OH USTBUIDLING 30168 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE U003914331
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                         Generator UST); None Required
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled; None Required (EmergencyRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Suction: no valve at dispensersPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Generator UST); None Required
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled; None Required (EmergencyRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         1/1/1996Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         550Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00384Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Suction: no valve at tankPiping Type:
                         Bare Steel;Cathodically ProtectePiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         7/10/1997Date Removed:
                         1/1/1989Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00383Tank ID:

UST:

                         02629Lfd Permit Id:
                         7/14/1997Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29003907Facility Id:

                         02628Lfd Permit Id:
                         7/10/1997Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued) U003914331
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Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
12/24/2007Review Date:
1Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
6/6/1988Release Date:
29003889-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 30049A AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849481

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
10/10/1997Release Date:
29003965-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BLDG 34029 W RAMP    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849523

                         (937)257-3176Owner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433-5209Owner City/State/Zip:
                         88ABW\\CEANQ 1450 Littrell RoadOwner Address:
                         WPAFB-OFFICE OF ENVIR. MGMT.Owner Name:
                         W000199Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         1Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)257-303324 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         WRIGHT PATT FIRE DEPT DIS24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29003914Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
7/17/1996Release Date:
29003914-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
OH USTBUILDING 30149 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE U003865229
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                         Generator UST); None Required
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled; None Required (EmergencyRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Suction: no valve at dispensersPiping Type:
                         Secondary ContainmentPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Generator UST); None Required
                         Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled; None Required (EmergencyRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         6/1/2006Date Removed:
                         1/1/1996Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         2000Capacity:
                         Double Walled FiberglassTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00033Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Suction: no valve at tankPiping Type:
                         Bare SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         7/1/1996Date Removed:
                         1/1/1980Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         2000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00032Tank ID:

UST:

                         02611Lfd Permit Id:
                         1/31/1997Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29003914Facility Id:

Permit:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued) U003865229
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                         8/1/1996Date Removed:
                         1/1/1984Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         UnknownContent:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Cathodically Protected Steel;Fiberglass ReinforcTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00054Tank ID:

UST:

                         02599Lfd Permit Id:
                         8/15/1996Issued Date:
                         ClosedPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29003915Facility Id:

Permit:

                         (937)257-3176Owner Phone:
                         WPAFB, OH 45433-5209Owner City/State/Zip:
                         88ABW\\CEANQ 1450 Littrell RoadOwner Address:
                         WPAFB-OFFICE OF ENVIR. MGMT.Owner Name:
                         W000199Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         1Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (937)257-303324 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         WRIGHT PATT FIRE DEPT DIS24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Federal- MilitaryFacility Type:
                         29003915Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
1/3/2008Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
8/15/1996Release Date:
29003915-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
7/14/1993Release Date:
29003915-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  45433
OH USTBUILDING 30151 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE U003865230
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                         Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank Gauging; Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         6/1/2006Date Removed:
                         1/1/1996Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         Used OilContent:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00055Tank ID:

                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                         Bare SteelPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued) U003865230

Responsible Party for release has not yet been determinedClass:
10/6/2010Review Date:
1Priority:
RPT: a possible incident is reportedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
9/1/1989Release Date:
29010042-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WPAFB, OH  45433
AREA B    N/A

33 OH LUSTWPAFB GENERAL FILE S104266919

2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
10/16/1998Release Date:
29003891-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 30094 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849482
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Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
12/12/2008Review Date:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued) S105849482

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
5/8/1992Release Date:
29003893-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 30109 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849483

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
4/16/1997Release Date:
29003906-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
4/3/1997Release Date:
29003906-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUILDING 30161 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849489

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
1/28/2011Review Date:
2Priority:
CON: a release is confirmedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
7/14/1993Release Date:
29003905-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  
BUIDLING 30159 AREA C    N/A

33 OH LUSTWRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE S105849488

TC3129155.1s   Page 220 of 230



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000) 000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NA, OH 00000
                    NAOwner/operator address:
                    NAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    OH0000139998EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    1448 KAUFFMAN AVEFacility address:
                    ZIEBART TIDYCARFacility name:
                    03/09/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
FINDS1448 KAUFFMAN AVE OH0000139998

34 RCRA-CESQGZIEBART TIDYCAR 1000873362
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maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004572597Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/04/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/02/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/08/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/04/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/02/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-11Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

ZIEBART TIDYCAR  (Continued) 1000873362

                         ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                         Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         Not reported24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         29006624Facility ID:

Facility:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1550 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

35 OH USTLOUIE R. GREGG U004095196
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                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                         Not reportedPiping Type:
                         Not reportedPiping Material:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                         Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         6/29/1992Date Removed:
                         Not reportedInstallation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         NoSpill Device Installed:
                         NoOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         Not reportedCAS #:
                         UnknownContent:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         Not reportedTank Type:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         (513) 878-1925Owner Phone:
                         FAIRBORN, OH 45213Owner City/State/Zip:
                         382 TRITT LNOwner Address:
                         LOUIE R. GREGGOwner Name:
                         W005952Owner Id:
                         NoActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:

LOUIE R. GREGG  (Continued) U004095196

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
29006624-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
1550 KAUFFMAN AVE    N/A

35 OH LUSTLOUIE R. GREGG S104776612

2Priority:
TR1: Tier 1FR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
3/14/1990Release Date:
29008049-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
OH UST3830 ST RT 444    N/A

36 OH LUST444 EXXON U003130181
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                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         5/21/2007Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00002Permit Id:
                         29008049Facility Id:

                         Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                         10/15/1999Issued Date:
                         ExpiredPermit Status:
                         P00001Permit Id:
                         29008049Facility Id:

Permit:

                         FinalInspection Type:
                         P00001Permit Number:
                         501Code:
                         4/5/99Inspection Id:
                         29008049Facility Id:

Inspection:

                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         BEAVERCREEK, OH 45431Owner City/State/Zip:
                         4232 COL GLENN HWYOwner Address:
                         DAYTON OIL CO.Owner Name:
                         W008474Owner Id:
                         YesActive Release Site:
                         Not reportedElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                         NoDelegated Authority:
                         FAIRBORN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                         5Number Of Tanks On Site:
                         (859)781-370024 Hr Emergency Phone:
                         CHRIS CURTIS24 Hr Emergency Contact:
                         Gas StationFacility Type:
                         29008049Facility ID:

Facility:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
5/11/2009Review Date:
Not reportedPriority:
RPT: a possible incident is reportedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
4/10/2007Release Date:
29008049-N00002Release Number:

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
8/25/2010Review Date:

444 EXXON  (Continued) U003130181
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                         T00004Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         2/1/1991Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00003Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         2/1/1991Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00002Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         2/1/1991Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:

444 EXXON  (Continued) U003130181
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                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         2/1/1991Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         8006-61-9CAS #:
                         GasolineContent:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         T00005Tank ID:

                         Electronic Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                         PressurePiping Type:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                         Automatic Tank Gauging;Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                         None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                         Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                         Not reportedDate Last Used:
                         Not reportedDate Removed:
                         2/1/1991Installation Date:
                         USTAST/UST:
                         YesSpill Device Installed:
                         YesOverfill Device Installed:
                         YesRegulated:
                         68334-30-5CAS #:
                         DieselContent:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:

444 EXXON  (Continued) U003130181

                    USContact country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 907026038
                    P O BOX 6038Contact address:
                    KRISTEN  HANCOCKContact:
                    ARTESIA, CA 907026038
                    P O BOX 6038Mailing address:
                    OHR000122366EPA ID:
                    DAYTON, OH 45324
                    1040 E DAYTON YELLOW SPRINGSFacility address:
                    BP FACILITY #22793Facility name:
                    08/02/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

DAYTON, OH  45324
CA HAZNET1040 E DAYTON YELLOW SPRINGS OHR000122366

36 RCRA-SQGBP FACILITY #22793 1007571292
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     2007Year:
HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/19/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 90702
                    P O BOX 6038Owner/operator address:
                    BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/19/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 90702
                    P O BOX 6038Owner/operator address:
                    BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 390-0314Contact telephone:

BP FACILITY #22793  (Continued) 1007571292
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     99Facility County:
     0.09Tons:
     INCINERATION--THERMAL DESTRUCTION OTHER THAN USE AS A FUELDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     OHD048415665TSD EPA ID:
     99Gen County:
     ARTESIA, CA 907026038Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P O BOX 6038Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2169000314Telephone:
     KRISTEN HANCOCKContact:
     OHR000122366Gepaid:

BP FACILITY #22793  (Continued) 1007571292

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    P O BOX 472Owner/operator address:
                    ARLIE CHILDERSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (937) 754-1546Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    P O BOX 472Contact address:
                    JUSTIN  STEWARTContact:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    P O BOX 472Mailing address:
                    OHR000129452EPA ID:
                    FAIRBORN, OH 45324
                    3800 ST RT 444Facility address:
                    CHILDERS AUTO SALESFacility name:
                    05/09/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

FAIRBORN, OH  45324
3800 ST RT 444 OHR000129452

37 RCRA-CESQGCHILDERS AUTO SALES 1008374705
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/27/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/12/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/27/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    05/09/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/12/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/27/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    05/09/2005Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-279-22(C)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

CHILDERS AUTO SALES  (Continued) 1008374705
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/27/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    05/09/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/27/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    05/09/2005Evaluation date:

CHILDERS AUTO SALES  (Continued) 1008374705

Viable Responsible Party has been identifiedClass:
6/7/2006Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
10/23/1996Release Date:
29010033-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

BEAVERCREEK, OH  
3998 COLONEL GLENN HIGHWAY    N/A

38 OH LUSTBP SITE #09720 S105501694
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WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105161 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB 96491204 AIR FORCE BASE BUCKEYE ST AIR FORCE BASE BUCKEYE ST 45433 ERNS
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB 1010012046 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 2250 ABW/EMC 45433 FTTS
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB 1008193123 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 2250 ABW/EMC 45433 HIST FTTS
WRIGHT PATTERSON U004105128 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 45433 OH LUST, OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON U004084925 BASE HOSPITAL EMERGENCY GENERATO BLDG 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON 1006151132 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 2250 ABW/EMC 45433 FINDS
WPAFB U003975326 WPAFB BLDG # 30962 5590 PEARSON RD 45433 OH UST
WPAFB U004091815 GAS STATION/SHOPPETTE OAK &  CHESTNUT ST 45433 OH UST
WPAFB S105555938 NEAR BLDG #20490 1790 LOOP RD 45433 OH LUST
WPAFB U004096926 NEAR BLDG #20490 1790 LOOP RD 45433 OH UST
WPAFB U004155351 WPAFB-OFFICE OF ENVIR. MGMT. 88 1450 LITTRELL RD 45433 OH UST
WPAFB 1004572418 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE FACILITY 20304 THIRD ST 45433 FINDS
WPAFB U004016622 AAFES GAS STATION CHESTNUT ST 45433 OH UST
WPAFB U004155350 WPAFB BLDG 10916 88ABW &  CEAN 1450 LITTRELL RD 45433 OH UST
WPAFB U004105109 WRIGHTPATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 45433 OH UST
WPAFB S108971371 WRIGHTPATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 45433 OH LUST
WPAFB U004105116 WPAFB GENERAL FILE AREAS A &  C 45433 OH UST
WPAFB U004105115 WPAFB GENERAL FILE AREA B 45433 OH UST
WPAFB S104266979 AAFES SERVICE STATION M &  3RD 45433 OH LUST
WPAFB U004083512 AAFES SERVICE STATION M &  3RD 45433 OH UST
GREENE COUNTY M300004999 MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES XENIA SAND & GRAVEL (#337) MINES
FAIRBORN 1011923366 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 479 WPAFB AREA B 45324 FINDS
FAIRBORN 1011863610 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 479 WPAFB AREA B 45324 RCRA-NonGen
FAIRBORN 2002628512 WPAF AIR FORCE BASE WPAF AIR FORCE BASE 0 ERNS
FAIRBORN S103703697 ESTATE OF MAYBELL PATTEN 4850 UPPER VALLEY PARK 45324 OH LUST
FAIRBORN U004089953 ESTATE OF MAYBELL PATTEN 4850 UPPER VALLEY PARK 45324 OH UST
FAIRBORN 1006810783 NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO 500’ S ST RT 235 & RR TRACKS N 45324 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
FAIRBORN 1006817606 OHIO EPA - ORPHANED DRUM I-675 SB MM 60.6 45324 RCRA-NonGen
FAIRBORN U004090332 FIRE DEPT 1001 FAIRFIELD YELLOW SPRINGS RD 45324 OH UST
FAIRBORN S110945138 MIAMI VALLEY PUBLISHING CO 678 FAIRFIELD YELOW SPG 45324 IL MANIFEST
FAIRBORN 1010329779 KROGER #830 1161 E DAYTON YELLOW SPRINGS R 45324 RCRA-CESQG
FAIRBORN S110945131 DAYTON POWER & LIGHT CO 1335 E DAYTON YELLOW SPRI 45324 IL MANIFEST
FAIRBORN S110945104 FAIRBORN CITY SCHOOLS 900 E DAYTON YELLOW SPG 45324 IL MANIFEST
FAIRBORN S110945164 JIMS BODY SHOP 1290 DAYTON YELLOW SPGS 45324 IL MANIFEST
FAIRBORN U004090790 FORMER FARMSTEAD COLONEL GLENN RD 45324 OH UST
FAIRBORN S105904400 FORMER FARMSTEAD COLONEL GLENN RD 45324 OH UNREG LTANKS
DAYTON 1000425904 COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORP ST RTE 444 45433 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
DAYTON S109788124 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE N OF ST AREAS A &  C 45433 CT MANIFEST
DAYTON 1005869789 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 490 AREA B 45433 FINDS
DAYTON S110636871 WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 88TH ABW &  CEVY 45433 OH AIRS
DAYTON S109836828 WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 88TH ABW &  RD EMO 45433 OH NPDES
DAYTON S109788127 WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH. 68TH ABW &  EM 5490 PEARSON RD 45433 CT MANIFEST

Count: 74 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pMo6V.Npx7sMQ19odjR3oumVpNm.JtrNBAVAEUCxpad7nJJsXu.4K0DQWWj1Kbz9DPt9yLedQiljYppRAFwBt3Uoe6FuUq5mAG15BVtpuTyN7Hgmnt39DvoJ9DEtt0drO1t3jnHBn5uA7SbVZV73vwBEWI4UsLJCPQz6Us3pq0JMVxwoTkh3aElVwVA.Q05NlTq9XmdxNaw7NA7sTPD3oyRQ.Ml1Uyy90fxAaoDdxoXjkPQRJQt5FdfoEuYurzxmsOYBwmTp3GfNrEnmZ8M4WFHJYLZtG5arXk74Xp1B7x1AsM3VLIR6XODpIUjMB7qoqMT4ZivVh1e.YWXNBH43QItx1Kx7JAXsNFX6QJaQlRe1Dfh9cM445KXdvnfjDKbRzvx5Ll7ooZjupbcmPJpC6SZpMEDNnZsmOb746VBJzLLtSlVr7Y08bTMBM3NAYsiVvfC8zi9EZA5Udg0C6F827VwpyaVahUedYn640eGnYnDJBUBJQe4vlZ3X.YVuhQS.4oJ6BanpQMqMwqcoPbX4yJoVwLs.gXhNPCm3Wy4x1Z.7WtIsjRaXWdgQuuU1.YS9iiU3PkOdWT6jPw8RReH3hFxoWmSusLzmcNQ7FqYpLcmN3v8muD94n44JovRtSOHrcWt3oQcB.GwALIsVCBG8OoTEl9LUD0QCAxv4IFhpEmtaaTydWs19ufunHLsJxeoJY4u4TGlXMnfuu91.oNC3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pMo6V.Npx7sMQ19odjR3oumVpNm.JtrNBAVAEUCxpad7nJJsXu.4K0DQWWj1Kbz9DPt9yLedQiljYppRAFwBt3Uoe6FuUq5mAG15BVtpuTyN7Hgmnt39DvoJ9DEtt0drO1t3jnHBn5uA7SbVZV73vwBEWI4UsLJCPQz6Us3pq0JMVxwoTkh3aElVwVA.Q05NlTq9XmdxNaw7NA7sTPD3oyRQ.Ml1Uyy90fxAaoDdxoXjkPQRJQt5FdfoEuYurzxmsOYBwmTp3GfNrEnmZ8M4WFHJYLZtG5arXk74Xp1B7x1AsM3VLIR6XODpIUjMB7qoqMT4ZivVh1e.YWXNBH43QItx1Kx7JAXsNFX6QJaQlRe1Dfh9cM445KXdvnfjDKbRzvx5Ll7ooZjupbcmPJpC6SZpMEDNnZsmOb746VBJzLLtSlVr7Y08bTMBM3NAYsiVvfC8zi9EZA5Udg0C6F827VwpyaVahUedYn640eGnYnDJBUBJQe4vlZ3X.YVuhQS.4oJ6BanpQMqMwqcoPbX3yJoVwLs.gXhNPCmBWy4x1Z.7WtIsjRaCWdgQuuU1.YS9iiU9PkOdWT6jPw8RReH7hFxoWmSusLzmcNQCFqYpLcmN3v8muD94n44JovRtSOHrcWt5oQcB.GwALIsVCBG3OoTEl9LUD0QCAxv7IFhpEmtaaTydWs13
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WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB 1005868122 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE NE CORNER OF EIGHTH AND G STS AREA B BLD 45433 FINDS
WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR 1010161730 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 88 ABW\CEV 5490 PEARSON ROAD 45433 FINDS

FORCE B
WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR 1011868995 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 88 ABW\CEV 5490 PEARSON ROAD    WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR 45433 ICIS
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB 93311887 USAF BASE BLDG 1240 USAF BASE BLDG 1240 45433 ERNS
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB 1005869817 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BX SERVICE STATION PAGE MANOR BLDG 233 45433 FINDS

PATTERSON A
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB 1011625262 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE TANK FAR NORTH OF STATE ROUTE 444 AREAS A AND C    WRIGHT 45433 ICIS
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105132 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA A 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105133 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA A 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105134 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA A 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105135 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA A 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105137 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105138 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105139 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105145 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105146 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105149 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105151 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105153 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105155 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105157 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105158 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105160 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105152 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105148 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105140 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105136 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA A 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U003975325 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING AREA B 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105131 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BUIDLING AREA C 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105129 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG W RAMP 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105130 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG W RAMP 45433 OH UST
WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB U004105142 WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE BLDG 45433 OH UST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC3129155.1s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2924
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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TOWNGAS:  DERR Towngas Database
The database includes 82 very old sites (circa 1895) which produced gas from coal for street lighting. Most
visual evidence of these sites has disappeared, however the potential for buried coal tar remains. The database
is no longer in active use.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/1992
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2003
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DERR:  Division of Emergency & Remedial Response’s Database
The DERR listings contains sites from all of Ohio that are in the Division of Emergency and Remedial Response
(DERR) database, which is an index of sites for which our district offices maintain files. The database is NOT
a record of contaminated sites or sites suspected of contamination. Not all sites in the database are contaminated,
and a site’s absence from the database does not imply that it is uncontaminated.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Ohio EPA, Div. of Emergency and Remedial Response
Telephone:  614-644-3538
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWF/LF:  Licensed Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  614-644-2621
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2752
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-728-5357
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Old Solid Waste Landfill
A list of about 1200 old abandoned dumps or landfills. This database was developed from Ohio EPA staff notebooks
and other information dating from the mid-1970s

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2003
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank File
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  614-752-8200
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UNREG LTANKS:  Ohio Leaking UST File
A suspected or confirmed release of petroleum from a non-regulated UST.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  614-752-7938
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Tank File
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  614-752-8200
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ARCHIVE UST:  Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank records that have been removed from the Underground Storage Tank database.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Commerce, Division of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  614-752-7938
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Database
Incidents reported to the Emergency Response Unit. The focus of the ER program is to minimize the impact on the
environment from accidental releases, spills, and unauthorized discharges from any fixed or mobile sources. Incidents
involving petroleum products, hazardous materials, hazardous waste, abandoned drums, or other materials which
may pose as a pollution threat to the state?s water, land, or air should be reported immediately. Not all incidents
included in the database are actual SPILLS, they can simply be reported incidents.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2084
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
A database that tracks properties with engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Engineering Controls
A database that tracks properties with institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Action Program Sites
Site involved in the Voluntary Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Ohio EPA, Voluntary Action Program
Telephone:  614-728-1298
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3469
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Ohio Brownfield Inventory
A statewide brownfields inventory. A brownfield is an abandoned, idled or under-used industrial or commercial
property where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by known or potential releases of hazardous substances
and/or petroleum.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3748
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Locations
A list of clandestine drug lab sites with environmental impact. This list is extracted from the SPILLS database
based on the "product" type.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2080
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES General Permit List
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2031
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AIRS:  Title V Permits Listing
A listing of Title V Permits issued by the Division of Air Pollution Control. It is a federal operating permit
program adopted and implemented by the state. The basic program elements typically specify that major sources
will submit an operating application to the specified state environmental regulatory agency according to a schedule.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2270
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

USD:  Urban Setting Designation Sites
A USD may be requested for properties participating in the VAP when there is no current or future use of the ground
water by local residents for drinking, showering, bathing or cooking. In these areas, an approved USD would lower
the cost of cleanup and promote economic redevelopment while still protecting public health and safety. If these
USDs were to be approved, the ground water cleanup or response requirements for the areas could be lessened. The
Ohio EPA director may approve a USD request based on a demonstration that the USD requirements are met and an
evaluation of existing and future uses of ground water in the area. The Ohio EPA director’s decision on approval
or denial of the request is needed before cleanup requirements for the site can be determined.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Database
"Institutional control" is a restriction that is recorded in the same manner as a deed which limits access to
or use of the property such that exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum are effectively and reliably eliminated
or mitigated. Examples of institutional controls include land and water use restrictions. This database is no
longer updated or maintained by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST ENG CONTROLS:  Operation & Maintenance Agreements Database
Volunteers that complete a voluntary action that relies on the ongoing operation and maintenance (O&M) of an
engineered control to make the site protective (e.g" cap systems and ground water treatment systems) must enter
into a legally binding agreement with the Ohio EPA before the director issues a covenant not to sue. This O&M
Agreement must describe how the remedy is constructed and how itwill be monitored, maintained and repaired. It
also lays out inspection opportunities for the agency. Companies must document that they have the financial capability
to operate any remedy relied on, before the agency will agree to enter into the O&M Agreement. The statute requires
that the agency be notified of any change in ownership. This database is no longer updated or maintained by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST USD:  Urban Setting Designations Database
A USD may be requested for properties participating in the VAP when there is no current or future use of the ground
water by local residents for drinking, showering, bathing or cooking. In these areas, an approved USD would lower
the cost of cleanup and promote economic redevelopment while still protecting public health and safety. If these
USDs were to be approved, the ground water cleanup or response requirements for the areas could be lessened. The
Ohio EPA director may approve a USD request based on a demonstration that the USD requirements are met and an
evaluation of existing and future uses of ground water in the area. The Ohio EPA director’s decision on approval
or denial of the request is needed before cleanup requirements for the site can be determined. This database is
no longer updated or maintained by the state agency.
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Date of Government Version: 05/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2134
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CRO:  Cessation of Regulated Operations Facility Listing
"Cessation of Regulated Operations" means the discontinuation or termination of regulated operations or the finalizing
of any transaction or proceeding through which those operations are discontinued. "Regulated Operations" means
the production, use, storage or handling of regulated substances.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3065
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Day Care Facilities
Source: Department of Job & Family Services
Telephone: 614-466-6282

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 614-265-1044

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	0   - DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE BASE AREA B - S OF ST RTE 444 AREA B - FAIRBORN, OH 45424 - NPL, CERCLIS, CORRACTS,...
	0   - WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE -  - , OH  - DOD
	1   - SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT LANDFILL #1 - SANDHILL ROAD - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - CERC-NFRAP
	1   - SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT LNDFLL NO 1 - SANDHILL RD - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH DERR
	2   - WATER TREATMENT PLANT - SANDHILL & SUNSET - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	3   - FAIRBORN BUICK GMC/TRUCK - 1105 N CENTRAL AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - IL MANIFEST
	3   - FAIRBORN BUICK - 1105 N CENTRAL AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, OH DERR
	3   - FAIRBORN BUICK GMC TRUCK INC - 1105 N CENTRAL AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UIC
	4   - FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBORN - 1167 HIGHVIEW DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	4   - FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FAIRBORN - 1167 HIGHVIEW DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	5   - TATONE LINCOLN MERCURY SALES - 1045 N CENTRAL AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	5   - PROKAR AUTO CLEAN UP - 1045 N CENTRAL AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UIC
	6   - SPEEDWAY 1172 - 1171 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
	6   - SPEEDWAY #1172 - 1171 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	7   - JACK HUELSMAN CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE INC - 1001 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	7   - JEFF SCHMITT AUTOGROUP INC - 1001 BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	7   - JACK HUELSMAN CHEVY OLDS - 1001 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - IL MANIFEST
	7   - CLARK - 1010 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	7   - CLARK OIL STORE NO 1652 - 1010 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	8   - TATONE BOB FORD INC - 845 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, OH UIC
	8   - BP OIL CO - 871 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
	8   - GIANT #564 - 871 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	9   - POLICE DEPT - 70 W HEBBLE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	10   - ANNA M. PHIPPS - 518 N MAPLE ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	11   - MUNICIPAL GARAGE - 300 N 3RD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	12   - FIRE DEPT - 290 N BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	13   - FAIRBORN BD OF ED BUS GARAGE - 221 N CENTRAL AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	14   - CITY OF FAIRBORN FUEL FAC - MIDDLE & 1ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	14   - CITY STREET MAINTENANCE GARAGE - 721 MIDDLE ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	15   - EARHART PETROLEUM - 314 E DAYTON DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	15   - BUDS HITCH SHOP - 350 E DAYTON DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	15   - J & B AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE - 403 E XENIA DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #20840 UST #95, #96 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WPAFB, OH 45433 - OH UST
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #34019 UST #296, #297 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH UNREG LTANKS
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH UNREG LTANKS
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH UNREG LTANKS
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #20621 UST #13 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH UNREG LTANKS
	16   - WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BAS - 5490 PEARSON RD - WRIGHT PATTERSON, OH 45433 - IL MANIFEST
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #10827 UST #99 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WPAFB, OH 45433 - OH UST
	16   - WPAFB BUILDING 30154 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WPAFB, OH 45433 - OH UST
	16   - WPAFB BLDG #31229 UST #91 - 5490 PEARSON RD - WPAFB, OH 45433 - OH UST
	16   - WPAFB - 5490 PEARSON RD - WPAFB, OH  - OH LUST, OH SPILLS
	17   - FAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO. - 31 S BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	17   - FAIRBORN TIRE & BATTERY CO. - 31 S BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UIC, OH LUST
	17   - BP OIL CO. #09676 - 1 S BROAD ST - FARIBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	17   - SOHIO SITE NO 9676 - 1 S BROAD ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	17   - BP OIL CO. #09676 - 1 S BROAD ST - FARIBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	18   - LONG PAT DRYCLEANERS - 506 W MAIN ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
	19   - C&H BODYSHOP - 25 S 1ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - IL MANIFEST
	20   - DAYTON PWR AND LIGHT FAIRBORN SVC CTR - 208 W MAIN ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, PADS, FINDS
	21   - DONALD K ALDRIDGE - 103 W MAIN ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	21   - DONALD K ALDRIDGE - 103 W MAIN ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	22   - SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT, FAIRBORN, 506 E XENIA DR - 506 E XENIA DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH DERR, OH SPILLS,...
	22   - PANTERRA - 506 E XENIA DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH DERR, OH SPILLS
	23   - OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO - 21 PLEASANT AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	23   - OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO. L54132 - 21 PLEASANT AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	24   - SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT CO - ST RTE 235 AND DAYTON YELLOW - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF,...
	25   - MAJESTIC CLEANERS - 36 S CENTRAL - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	26   - TREVOR LEMASTER - 214 CLOVER ST - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen
	27   - MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH - 500 W DAYTON RD - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - FINDS, OH UIC, OH LUST, OH SPILLS
	27   - MORNINGSTAR CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH - 500 W DAYTON DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	28   - FAIRBORN FOREIGN CAR SERVICE - 419 W. DAYTON DR.-READ - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UIC
	29   - KWIK TRIP - 2 E DAYTON - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	29   - SHELL OIL CO NO 234-2625-0207 - 2 EAST DAYTON - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - FINDS
	29   - SPEEDWAY 1073 - 10 W DAYTON DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	29   - MARATHON - 10 W DAYTON DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	29   - JIMMYS ZS AUTO SALES - 25 W DAYTON DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UIC
	30   - SUNOCO SERVICE STATION - 820 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	31   - CAPITOL CLEANERS - 1204 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
	31   - BP OIL CO. #09679 - 1184 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	31   - BP OIL CO - 1184 KAUFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
	31   - BP OIL CO. #09679 - 1184 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	31   - SKYWAY ONE HOUR CLEANERS - 1174 KAUFFMAN AVENUE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	31   - SKYWAY CLEANERS, INC. - 1174 KAUFFMAN AVE. - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH DRYCLEANERS
	31   - EH INC - 1064 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - IL MANIFEST
	31   - POWER TESTING INC - 1064 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - IL MANIFEST
	31   - POWER TESTING INC - 1064 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	31   - CLARK STORE NO 1898 - 1020 KAUFFMAN DR - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	31   - CLARK - 1020 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST, OH SPILLS
	32   - MAJESTIC CLEANERS - 1352 KAUFFMAN AVENUE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30013 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 34012 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30154 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WPAFB - BLDG 30884 UST 269 AREA C - WPAFB, OH 45433 - OH UNREG LTANKS
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUIDLING 30168 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH LUST, OH UST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30049A AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BLDG 34029 W RAMP - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30149 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH LUST, OH UST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30151 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH 45433 - OH LUST, OH UST
	33   - WPAFB GENERAL FILE - AREA B - WPAFB, OH 45433 - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30094 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30109 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUILDING 30161 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	33   - WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - BUIDLING 30159 AREA C - WRIGHT PATTERSON AFB, OH  - OH LUST
	34   - ZIEBART TIDYCAR - 1448 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
	35   - LOUIE R. GREGG - 1550 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH UST
	35   - LOUIE R. GREGG - 1550 KAUFFMAN AVE - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST
	36   - 444 EXXON - 3830 ST RT 444 - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - OH LUST, OH UST
	36   - BP FACILITY #22793 - 1040 E DAYTON YELLOW SPRINGS - DAYTON, OH 45324 - RCRA-SQG, CA HAZNET
	37   - CHILDERS AUTO SALES - 3800 ST RT 444 - FAIRBORN, OH 45324 - RCRA-CESQG
	38   - BP SITE #09720 - 3998 COLONEL GLENN HIGHWAY - BEAVERCREEK, OH  - OH LUST
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